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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The State Pollution Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) permits for all fourteen New 
York City Water Pollution Control Plants require a survey of the entire shoreline of the 
City of New York. Under the Storm-water Management Requirement XI and in 
accordance with paragraph D.1 of the permits, NYC-DEP is required to complete such a 
survey by March 31, 2008. Accordingly, NYC-DEP has conducted a shoreline survey of 
the outfalls tributary to the following drainage basin areas: 26th Ward, Bowery Bay, 
Coney Island, Hunts Point, Jamaica, Newtown Creek, North River, Oakwood Beach, 
Owls Head, Port Richmond, Red Hook, Rockaway, Tallman Island and Wards Island. 
 
The survey of 588 miles of NYC shoreline resulted in the identification 3776 outfalls. 
The outfalls consist of 433 combined sewer overflow outfalls, 1195 direct discharge 
outfalls, 803 general outfalls, 934 highway outfalls, 349 storm outfalls and 62 SPDES 
permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of these outfalls are plotted in full and 
sectional drainage area maps.  
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SHORELINE SURVEY OPERATIONAL PLAN 
The Shoreline Survey Unit in the Drainage Basin Monitoring Section (DBMS) has 
gathered the pertinent information for submittal of the SPDES-mandated Shoreline 
Survey report since 1991. 
 
DBMS conducts field surveys and regular outfall surveillance by land, boat, and rigid 
inflatable rubber raft with an emphasis on boat surveillance of the entire NYC shoreline. 
Each outfall is identified as to whether it is a City-owned sewer, highway drain, storm 
sewer, combine sewer outfall or SPDES-permitted discharge line, etc. 
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If a dry weather discharge is observed from a city-owned outfall, the nature of the 
discharge is determined based on laboratory analysis of samples collected. Hence, the 
discharge is identified as either an untreated flow (raw sewage) or an uncontaminated 
discharge such as ground water. 
 
Discharge from collection system, due to failures such as blockage or mechanical failure 
of regulator and pump is usually identifiable. Such discharges are reported immediately 
upon discovery to the Process Control Section and Collection Facilities Operations that 
are responsible for undertaking immediate corrective actions. Discharge from suspected 
illegal connections is immediately reported to NYS - DEC upon the determination that an 
untreated discharge exists.  
 
The DBMS normally prepares abatement schedules and conducts investigations. 
However, appropriate Bureaus/Sections within the DEP are contacted if jurisdiction 
requires their approval or cooperation.  
 
When identifying the source of an illegal discharge requires lengthy investigation, a two-
phase abatement schedule is submitted within 30 days. The first phase indicates a 
timetable for the completion of the investigation of determining the source(s) of the 
discharge. The second phase is submitted upon the identification of the source(s) and 
reflects a schedule for the ultimate abatement. 
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OUTFALL CLASSIFICATION 
 

DRAINAGE AREA        DESIGNATOR 

26th Ward……………………………………………………………………. 26W 

Bowery Bay ………………………………………………………………….. BB 

Coney Island ………………………………………………………………... CI 

Hunts Point………………………………………………………………….. HP 

Jamaica ………………………………………………………………………. JAM 

Newtown Creek – Brooklyn ………………………………………………… NCB 

Newtown Creek – Manhattan ………………………………………………. NCM 

Newtown Creek – Queens …………………………………………………... NCQ 

North River …………………………………………………………………. NR 

Oakwood Beach ……………………………………………………………… OB 

Owls Head ………………………………………………………………….. OH 

Port Richmond ……………………………………………………………….. PR 

Red Hook ……………………………………………………………………. RH 

Rockaway ……………………………………………………………………. ROC 

Tallman Island ………………………………………………………………. TI 

Wards Island – Bronx ………………………………………………………. WIB 

Wards Island – Manhattan ………………………………………………….. WIM 

 

DAMU numbers are grouped into six categories as follows: 

 DAMU NUMBERS    GROUP

 000 – 099 ………………………………… SPDES 

 101 – 499 ………………………………… General 

 501 – 599 ………………………………… Direct Discharge 

 601 – 799 ………………………………… Storm Drain 

 801 – 999 ………………………………… Highway Drain 

 0000000   ………………………………… SPDES Permitted 
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26th WARD DRAINAGE AREA 
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26th WARD SURVEY REPORT 
The survey of the entire drainage area of 26th Ward, 9.33 miles of shoreline, resulted in 
the identification of 44 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 5 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 6 highway outfalls, 24 general outfalls, 7 direct discharge outfalls, 0 storm 
outfalls and 2 SPDES permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
  
The 26th Ward Water Pollution Control Plant receives flow from the eastern section of 
south Brooklyn (East New York). Storm flow in excess of plant capability is collected by 
the Spring Creek Auxiliary Plant and is pumped to 26th Ward when flow subsides.  
 
The entire drainage area was inspected by boat and inflatable raft. The survey began in 
Fresh Creek Basin, proceeded along the shoreline bordering Jamaica Bay, into Hendrix 
Creek, back out to the Jamaica Bay shoreline and finally into Spring Creek Basin. 
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: 26W-002
Location: 26TH WARD PLANT OUTFALL
Latitude: 40° 39' 3"
Longitude: 73° 52' 37"
Outfall Size: 10' X 6'
Receiving water: HENDRIX CREEK (N)

Outfall ID: 26W-003
Location: WILLIAMS AVENUE ( REG #2)
Latitude: 40° 38' 57"
Longitude: 73° 53' 26"
Outfall Size: 4BL 15'3" X 9'
Receiving water: FRESH CREEK BASIN (N)

Outfall ID: 26W-004
Location: HEAD OF HENDRIX CREEK (REG #1)
Latitude: 40° 39' 16"
Longitude: 73° 52' 46"
Outfall Size: 4BL 11 X 7'6"
Receiving water: HENDRIX CREEK

Outfall ID: 26W-005
Location: SPRING CREEK AUXILIARY W.P.C.P
Latitude: 40° 39' 28"
Longitude: 73° 51' 44"
Outfall Size: 72BL 7'6" X 2'5"
Receiving water: SPRING CREEK (N)
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HUNTS POINT DRAINAGE AREA 
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HUNTS POINT SURVEY REPORT 
The survey of the entire drainage area of Hunts Point, 70.14 miles of shoreline, resulted 
in the identification of 438 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 35 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 127 highway outfalls, 97 general outfalls, 151 direct discharge outfalls, 24 storm 
outfalls and 4 SPDES permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The Hunts Point Water Pollution Control Plant receives flow from the eastern portion of 
the Bronx including City Island and the northern portion of Rikers Island. The entire 
drainage area was inspected by boat and inflatable raft except the part of the Bronx River 
in the vicinity of Botanical Gardens was inspected by land due to shallow waters. 
 
The survey began at the railroad yard north of East 149th Street in the southeast Bronx, 
and proceeded up north along the East River, into the Bronx River passing the Botanical 
Gardens and Bronx Zoo to the Yonkers border. Survey progressed to encompass the 
shoreline of Pugsley’s Creek, Westchester Creek, Throgs Neck vicinity, Eastchester Bay, 
Pelham Bay Park and Landfill, Hutchinson River, City Island, Hart Island, Hunters Island 
and the northern portion of Rikers Island. 
 
 
 

Percentile representation of HP outfalls 
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H
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E
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N

D
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O
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U
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G
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O
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A
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R
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R
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8
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M
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E
A

S
T 

R
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E
R
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C
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pl
ia

nc
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M
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NO NAME

VIELE AV FA
ILE

 S
T

M
A

N
ID

A S
T

RYAWA AV

C
O

S
TE

R
 S

T

TIFFA
N

Y
 ST

C
AS

A
N

O
VA S

T

BA
R

R
E

TTO
 S

T

BR
YA

N
T AV

H
AZE

N
 S

T

LO
N

G
FE

LLO
W

 AV

NO NAME

HP-032

HP-025

HP-002

HP-001

HP-654

HP-391

HP-206

HP-204
HP-202

HP-201

HP-173

HP-170

HP-169

HP-101

HP-591

HP-453

HP-451

HP-915 HP-914

Hunts Point

HP-203

HP-205
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AV
 A AV

 C

AV
 B

AV
 F

AV
 EAV

 D

1 ST

2 ST

H
ALLE

C
K S

T

3 ST

VIELE AV

RYAWA AV

FO
O

D
 C

EN
TER

 R
D

NO
 NAM

E

RANDALL AV

D
R

AK
E

 S
T

HUNTS POINT AV

EAST BAY AV

H
U

N
TS

 P
O

IN
T AV

E
 E

X
T

AV
 D

N
O

 N
AM

E

N
O

 N
AM

E

FOOD CENTER RD

NO NAME

N
O

 N
AM

E

HP-039

HP-010

HP-009

HP-003

HP-630

HP-210
HP-208

HP-207

HP-111

HP-110

HP-108

HP-107

HP-106

HP-105

HP-103

HP-593

HP-404
HP-403

Hunts Point

HP-523

HP-209
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SH
E

R
ID

A
N

 E
P ELD

E
R

 AV

BRUCKNER BL

W
A

R
D

 AV

BR
O

N
X

 R
IV

E
R

 A
V

VY
SE

 A
V

BO
YN

TO
N

 AV

W
H

E
E

LER
 AV

W
H

IT
LO

C
K 

AV

E 172 ST

H
O

E
 AV

M
A

N
O

R
 AV

FA
ILE

 S
T

C
LO

S
E

 AV

STORY AV

EV
E

R
G

R
E

E
N

 AV

WATSON AV

BRUCKNER EP

W
ES

T 
FA

RM
S 

RD

W
H

ITTIE
R

 S
T

C
O

LG
ATE

 AV

BR
YA

N
T AV

ED
G

E
W

ATER
 R

D

HOME ST

WESTCHESTER AV

SENECA AV

LO
N

G
FE

LLO
W

 AV

JENNINGS ST

FREEMAN ST

ALDUS ST

SH
E

R
ID

A
N

 E
P 

S
R

E 167 ST

H
U

N
TS PO

IN
T AV

E 165 ST

M
AN

ID
A ST

LAFAYETTE AV

BO
O

N
E

 AV

GARRIS
O

N A
V

N
O

 N
AM

E

IR
V

IN
E

 S
T

STR
ATFO

R
D

 AV

BAR
R

ETTO
 ST

LOWELL ST

GILBERT PL

D
R

AK
E

 S
T

E 163 ST
GARRISON AV

C
LO

S
E

 AV

LAFAYETTE AV

BRUCKNER BL

FA
ILE

 S
T

ELD
E

R
 AV

SH
E

R
ID

A
N

 E
P

BR
YA

N
T 

AV

BO
YN

TO
N

 AV

BR
YA

N
T AV

BRYANT AV

LO
N

G
FE

LL
O

W
 A

V BO
O

N
E 

AV

H
O

E 
AV

EV
E

R
G

R
E

E
N

 AV

ED
G

E
W

AT
ER

 R
D

BRUCKNER EP

C
O

LG
ATE

 AV

SH
E

R
ID

A
N

 E
P 

S
R

W
H

E
E

LER
 AV

N
O

 N
AM

E

HP-008

HP-0006165

HP-398

HP-342

HP-114

HP-113

HP-112

HP-111

HP-590HP-589

HP-588

HP-584
HP-583

HP-580

HP-578
HP-577

HP-574

HP-572

HP-553

HP-552HP-551

HP-550

HP-547

HP-536

HP-501

HP-432

HP-428

HP-427

HP-426
HP-425

HP-424

HP-423

HP-419
HP-418

HP-416

HP-405

HP-402

HP-988

HP-832
HP-831

HP-830

HP-829

HP-827

HP-826

HP-825

HP-822

HP-819

HP-813

Hunts Point
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E 180 ST

BR
O

N
X

 R
V

R
 P

Y

VY
SE

 A
V

BO
ST

O
N

 R
D

E TREMONT AV

DA
LY

 A
V E 181 ST

SO
U

TH
E

R
N

 B
L

E 178 ST

BRONX PK S

WYATT ST

BR
YA

NT 
AV

HO
NE

YW
EL

L A
V

VA
N 

NE
ST

 A
V

ADAM
S ST

C
R

O
TO

N
A 

P
Y

D
EV

O
E 

AV

BR
O

N
X 

PA
R

K 
AV

LEBANON ST

M
O

HE
G

AN
 A

V

E 177 ST

E 176 ST

PR
O

SP
EC

T 
AV

VAN BUREN ST

E 183 ST

MELVILLE ST

E 179 ST

BRONX R
IV

ER AV

W
EST 

FA
RM

S R
D

MANSION ST

E 182 ST

SHERIDAN EP RP

E 185 ST

CROSS BRONX EP

MORRIS
 P

K AV

BRO
NX RVR PY RD

GROTE ST

NO NAME
HORNADAY PL

TAYLOR AV
E 187 ST

R
O

S
E

D
AL

E
 A

V

CROSS BX SVC RD N

GARDEN ST

RODMAN PLLO
NGFE

LL
OW

 AV

BX
 R

VR
 P

Y 
ET

 N
B

BR
O

N
X 

ST

O
LD

 KIN
G

SBR
ID

G
E R

D

BR
YA

NT 
AV

M
O

RR
IS

 P
K 

AV

D
EV

O
E 

AV

N
O

 N
AM

E
BR

O
N

X
 R

V
R

 P
Y

E 
17

7 
S

T

BR
YA

NT 
AV

E 179 ST

BO
ST

O
N

 R
D

E 178 ST

NO
 N

AM
E

HP-007

HP-004

HP-351

HP-350

HP-349

HP-344

HP-334

HP-333

HP-332

HP-316

HP-313

HP-199

HP-198

HP-178
HP-177

HP-594

HP-569

HP-568

HP-567

HP-566

HP-564

HP-544

HP-534

HP-533

HP-531

HP-530

HP-410 HP-409

HP-408
HP-407

HP-401

HP-985

HP-965
HP-964

HP-962

HP-960

HP-951

HP-950

HP-947

HP-921
HP-917

HP-916

Hunts Point
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BA
R

N
E

S
 A

V

W
EB

ST
ER

 A
V

BR
O

N
X

 R
V

R
 P

Y

HU
LL

 A
V

E GUN HILL RD

BR
O

N
X

 P
K

 E

M
O

S
H

O
LU

 P
Y

PELHAM PY

ADEE AV

C
O

LD
E

N
 A

V

W
A

LL
A

C
E

 A
V

BR
O

N
X

W
O

O
D

 A
V

MACE AV

BA
IN

B
R

ID
G

E
 A

V

DE
CA

TU
R 

AV

BOSTON R
D

R
AD

C
LI

FF
 A

V

W
H

IT
E

 P
LA

IN
S

 R
D

PE
RR

Y 
AV

C
R

U
G

E
R

 A
V

WARING AV

O
LI

N
V

IL
LE

 A
V

NO NAME

BA
R

K
E

R
 A

V

E M
O

S
H

O
LU

 P
Y

 N

H
O

LL
A

N
D

 A
V

ASTOR AV

E 201 ST
ALLERTON AV

BR
O

N
X 

BL

E 211 ST

PELHAM PY S

E 215 ST

DR KAZIM
IRO

FF BL

E 207 ST

PELHAM PY N

E 208 ST

W
IL

LE
TT

 A
V

E 216 ST

MARIO
N AV

E 217 ST

C
R

O
TO

N
A 

AV

E 210 ST

E 187 ST

TILDEN ST

PA
RK

SI
DE

 P
L

E 206 ST

E 189 ST

E 218 ST

R
O

C
H

A
M

B
E

A
U

 AV

W
ILLIAM

SBRIDGE RD

BEDFO
RD PK BL

HU
G

HE
S 

AV

MAGENTA ST

JE
ROME AV

BRIG
GS AV

E 203 ST

BE
LM

O
NT

 A
V

BARTHOLDI ST

DEKALB
 AV

W
AY

N
E

 A
V

BO
G

A
R

T 
AV

M
U

LI
N

E
R

 A
V

TR
Y

O
N

 A
V

E 191 ST

E 205 ST

H
O

N
E AVE 188 ST

E 202 ST

E 213 ST

BURKE AV

E 214 ST

ST
E

U
B

E
N

 A
V

KNOX P
L

SO
U

TH
E

R
N

 B
L

M
AT

TH
E

W
S

 A
V

R
IS

S
E

 S
T

ARNOW AV

N OAK DR

VAN CORTLANDT AV E

E FORDHAM RD

BO
LT

O
N

 S
T

N
EW

E
LL

 S
T

BRITTON ST

BE
AU

M
O

N
T 

AV

E 199 ST
E M

O
SH

O
LU

 PY S

MARAN PL

RESERVOIR
 O

VA
L E

ESPLN

C
AP

U
C

H
IN

 W
YDUNCOMB AV

E 204 ST

E 209 ST

AR
TH

UR
 A

V

ROSEWOOD ST
BX RVR PY EN NB

E 212 ST

S OAK DR

DUNCAN ST

W
 M

O
SH

O
LU

 PY N

BX RVR PY EN SB

BX
R

VR
 P

EL
H

AM
 E

B 
R

P

BX
 R

VR
 F

O
R

D
M

 W
B 

R
P

THWAITES PL

LYDIG AV

PR
O
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T 
AV

REISS PL

BX
 R
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 P

Y 
ET

 S
B

PUTNAM P
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G
S

 C
O

LL
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 P

L
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W
 M

O
SH

O
LU

 P
Y
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C
AR

LI
S

LE
 P

L

BX
 R

VR
 P

Y 
ET

 N
B

PAU
LD

IN
G

 AV

O
LIVER PL

RESERVOIR PL

LESTER ST

BOTANICAL SQ S

LISBON PL

C
H

ES
TN

U
T 

D
R
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NO NAME

H
O
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 A
V
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O
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E
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U
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E
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 A
V
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O
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 P
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V
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ST
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 E
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N
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N
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 P
K
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N
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R
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Y

H
O

LL
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D
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V
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PELHAM PY

W
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C
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V

E 204 ST
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V
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S
B

H
O
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D

 A
V
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LM
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V

E 206 ST

MAGENTA ST
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O
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N
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AV

BR
O

N
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BL
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W
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E
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S

 R
D
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E 216 ST

ARNOW AV
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R

N
E

S
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V

W
H

IT
E

 P
LA

IN
S

 R
D

E 213 ST

BR
O

N
X

 R
V

R
 P

Y

NO NAME

PELHAM PY

PERRY AV

N
O

 N
AM

E

E 202 ST

C
R

U
G

E
R

 A
V

C
R

U
G

E
R

 A
V

BR
O

N
XW

O
O

D
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V

H
O

LL
A

N
D

 A
V

BR
O

N
X

 R
V

R
 P

Y
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R

K
E

R
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V
DECATUR AV
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O

 N
AM

E

N
O

 N
AM

E
E 211 ST

H
O
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A

N
D

 A
V

E FORDHAM RD

C
R

U
G

E
R
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V

NO N
AME

N
O
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AM

E

NO N
AM

E

E 213 ST

M
AT

TH
E

W
S

 A
V

HP-608

HP-397

HP-197
HP-196

HP-192

HP-191

HP-181

HP-548

HP-525

HP-524

HP-522
HP-521

HP-520

HP-519

HP-505

HP-503

HP-415

HP-414

HP-413

HP-412

HP-944

HP-943

HP-942

HP-941

HP-940

HP-926

HP-925

HP-920

Hunts Point
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E 233 ST

C
AR

PE
N

TE
R

 A
V

W
E

B
S

TE
R

 A
V

E 222 ST

W
H

IT
E 

PL
AI

N
S 

R
D

E 224 ST

E 226 ST

E 225 ST

E 223 ST

E 228 ST

BR
O

N
X 

BL

E 229 ST

BR
O

N
X

 R
V

R
 P

Y

E 221 ST

E 230 ST

E 231 ST

E 232 ST

E 236 ST

E 235 ST

E 227 ST

E 220 ST

E 237 ST

M
AT

IL
DA

 A
V

E 238 ST

NO N
AM

E

E 234 ST

BR
O

N
XW

O
O

D
 A

V

E 219 ST

BA
R

N
ES

 A
V

E 239 ST

FU
RM

AN
 A

V

E 241 ST

NEREID AV

RI
CH

AR
DS

O
N 

AV

PA
U

LD
IN

G
 A

V

BO
YD

 AV

VI
R

E
O

 A
V

E 240 ST

KATO
N

A
H

 AV

BU
LL

AR
D 

AV

D
IG

N
EY

 AV

G
U

N
TH

ER
 AV

M
A

R
TH

A AV

W
IC

K
H

A
M

 AV

BA
LD

W
IN

 S
T

BUSSING AV

KE
P

LE
R

 AV

VAN CORTLANDT PK E

O
N

E
ID

A AV

PITMAN AV

E 218 ST

BY
RO

N 
AV

LA
C

O
N

IA
 A

V

LO
W

ER
R

E 
PL

E 242 ST

BR
U

N
ER

 AV

W
IL

LE
TT

 A
V

O
LI

N
VI

LL
E 

AV

BX
 R

VR
 P

Y 
EN

 S
B

PE
TE

R
S

 P
L

E 216 ST

O
SG

O
O

D 
ST

RO
BE

RT
SO

N 
ST

WHITEHALL PL

G
AR

D
EN

 P
L

N
O

 N
AM

E

E 236 ST

E 227 ST

NEREID AV

BY
RO

N 
AV

E 242 ST

E 239 ST

BA
R

N
ES

 A
V

E 241 ST

NO
 N

AM
E

E 240 ST

NO NAME

E 234 ST

BY
R

O
N

 A
V

NO NAME

N
O

 N
AM

E

N
O

 N
AM

E

N
O

 N
AM

E

NO NAME

NO
 N

AM
E

N
O

 N
AM

E

E 241 ST

NO NAME
E 240 ST

N
O

 N
AM

E
BR

O
N

X
 R

V
R

 P
Y

N
O

 N
AM

E
E 236 ST

E 235 ST

N
O

 N
AM

E

NO NAME

NO NAME

BA
R

N
ES

 A
V

E 237 ST

E 239 ST

BU
LL

AR
D

 A
V

HP-650

HP-649

HP-627

HP-626

HP-621

HP-183

HP-182

HP-181

HP-598

HP-597

HP-596HP-595
HP-571

HP-570

HP-411

HP-987

HP-986

HP-939

HP-938
HP-937

HP-927

Hunts Point
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ZE
R

E
G

A AV
SEWARD AV

HOMER AV

C
AS

TLE
 H

ILL AV

RANDALL AV

LACOMBE AV

VIRGIL PL

O
LM

S
TE

A
D

 AV

LAFAYETTE AV

W
H

ITE
 P

LA
IN

S
 R

D

H
AV

E
M

E
Y

E
R

 AV

N
EW

M
A

N
 AV

SOUNDVIEW AV

STE
P

H
E

N
S

 AV

NORTON AV

PU
G

S
LE

Y
 AV

H
U

SS
O

N
 AV

GILDERSLEEVE AV

TU
R

N
E

U
R

 AV

H
O

W
E

 AV

TURNBULL AV

CICERO AV

TO
R

R
Y AV

CAESAR PL

OBRIEN AV

SC
R

E
V

IN
 AV

CINCINNATUS AV

CORNELL AV

BE
TTS

 AV

EFFIN
G

H
A

M
 AV

SU
NSE

T 
BL

BR
U

S
H

 A
V

SC
H

LE
Y 

AV

COMPTON AV

BR
O

NX R
IV

ER A
V

BO
LTO

N
 AV

ADMIRAL LA

NO NAME

BA
R

R
E

TT AV

FL
EET 

CT

NEP
TU

NE 
CT

RANDALL AV

BARRETT AV

CORNELL AV

SO
U

N
D

VIEW
 AV

N
O

 N
AM

E

N
EW

M
A

N
 AV

PU
G

S
LE

Y
 AV

HP-013

HP-011

HP-651

HP-635

HP-392

HP-137HP-136

HP-118

HP-526

HP-517

HP-516HP-515

HP-504

HP-435

HP-972

HP-846

HP-844

Hunts Point
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ZE
R

E
G

A AV

BR
U

SH
 AV

CROSS BRONX EP

H
AV

E
M

E
Y

E
R

 AV

CROSS BX EP

HOMER AV

BRUCKNER BL

NO N
AME

STORY AV

CROSS BX EP EN WB

QUIMBY AV

BRUCKNER EP

LAFAYETTE AV

HERMANY AV

CROSS BX EP ET RP

UNNAMED ST

HUTCH R
VR PY ET SB

SEWARD AV

CROSS BX SVC RD N

TURNBULL AV

POWELL AV
H

U
TC

H
IN

S
O

N
 R

V
R

 PY

HAVILAND AV

HUTCH RVR PY SR

BLACKROCK AV

COMMERCE AV
CHATTERTON AV

ROHR PL

CROSS BX EP ET EB

VIRGIL PL

G
RAFF AV

WATSON AV

BRUCKNER EP ET EB

WENNER PL

BRUCKNER EP EN EB

H
U

TC
H

 R
V

R
 P

Y
 S

R

BRUCKNER BL

BRUCKNER EP EN EB

CROSS BRONX EP

BRUCKNER EP

LAFAYETTE AV

LAFAYETTE AV

CROSS BX EP ET RP

CROSS BX EP EN WB

N
O

 N
AM

E

N
O

 N
AM

E

BRUCKNER BL

H
U

TC
H

IN
S

O
N

 R
V

R
 PY

BRUCKNER EP

BRUCKNER EP

BRUCKNER BL

HAVILAND AV

BRUCKNER EP ET EB

HP-033

HP-016

HP-012

HP-602
HP-399

HP-392

HP-306

HP-305

HP-133 HP-132

HP-123

HP-122

HP-121

HP-120
HP-119

HP-436

HP-990

HP-973

HP-846

HP-845
HP-844

HP-842

HP-836HP-835

Hunts Point
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C
O

M
M

ER
C

E AV

SE
A

B
U

R
Y AV

H
U

TC
H

IN
S

O
N

 R
V

R
 PY

BALC
O

M
 AV

ELLIS AV

G
RAFF AV

NEWBOLD AV

ZE
R

E
G

A AV

WATERBURY AV

BUTLER PL

GLEASON AV

FERRIS PL

EDW
ARDS AV

HERSCHELL ST

W
ESTCHESTE

R AV

ROWE ST

LATTING ST

ELLISO
N

 AV

E TREM
ONT AV

HALSEY ST

OVERING ST

NO N
AME

WATSON AV

VR
EELAN

D
 AV

H
U

TC
H

 R
V

R
 PY

 E
T S

B

LA
N

E
 A

V

TR
ATM

AN AV

H
U

TC
H

 R
V

R
 P

Y
 E

N
 S

B

H
U

TC
H

 R
VR

 P
Y 

ET
 N

B

ST PETERS AV

HAVILAND AV

HALS
EY S

T

WATERBURY AV

H
U

TC
H

IN
S

O
N

 R
V

R
 PY

HUTCH R
VR PY E

T N
B

HP-034

HP-015
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: HP-001
Location: HUNTS POINT WPCP (OVERFLOW)
Latitude: 40° 48' 8"
Longitude: 73° 53' 1"
Outfall Size: 84" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER  (W)

Outfall ID: HP-002
Location: TIFFANY STREET (REG # 9, 9A)
Latitude: 40° 48' 21"
Longitude: 73° 53' 21"
Outfall Size: 12' X 8' 2"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER  (W)

Outfall ID: HP-003
Location: FARRAGUT STREET (REG # 10)
Latitude: 40° 48' 5"
Longitude: 73° 52' 29"
Outfall Size: 12' X 9' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER  (W)

Outfall ID: HP-004
Location: WEST FARM ROAD
Latitude: 40° 50' 18"
Longitude: 73° 52' 46"
Outfall Size: 12' X 8'
Receiving Water: BRONX RIVER  (W)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: HP-005
Location: HOLLARS AVENUE (PUMP STATION)
Latitude: 40° 53' 12"
Longitude: 73° 49' 13"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: HUTCCHINSON RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: HP-006
Location: BARTOW AVENUE (CO-OP CITY SOUTH)
Latitude: 40° 52' 8"
Longitude: 73° 49' 19"
Outfall Size: 15' 0" X 8' 6"
Receiving Water: HUTCCHINSON RIVER (W)

Outfall ID: HP-007
Location: E 177TH STREET (CSO-27,27A)
Latitude: 40° 50' 20"
Longitude: 73° 52' 43"
Outfall Size: DBL 11' X 6' 6"
Receiving Water: BRONX RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: HP-008
Location: LAFAYETTE AVE & COLGATE AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 49' 7"
Longitude: 73° 52' 51"
Outfall Size: 54" DIA
Receiving Water: BRONX RIVER  (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: HP-009
Location: RANDALL AV & METCALF AV (REG #13)
Latitude: 40° 48' 54"
Longitude: 73° 52' 18"
Outfall Size: 14' X 8'
Receiving Water: BRONX RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: HP-010
Location: LACOMBE AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 48' 50"
Longitude: 73° 52' 13"
Outfall Size: 9' X 6'
Receiving Water: BRONX RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: HP-011
Location: WHITE PLANES ROAD (REG #5)
Latitude: 40° 48' 16"
Longitude: 73° 51' 18"
Outfall Size: DBL 13' X 9'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (W)

Outfall ID: HP-012
Location: LAFAYETTE AVENUE (CSO-23A)
Latitude: 40° 49' 27"
Longitude: 73° 50' 27"
Outfall Size: 10' 6" X 9'
Receiving Water: WESTCHESTER CREEK (W)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: HP-013
Location: NEWMAN AVENUE (CSO-24)
Latitude: 40° 48' 52"
Longitude: 73° 51' 19"
Outfall Size: 10' 6" X 8'
Receiving Water: PUGSLEY CREEK (N)

Outfall ID: HP-014
Location: E.TREMONT AVENUE (CSO-29, 29A)
Latitude: 40° 50' 22"
Longitude: 73° 50' 24"
Outfall Size: 14' X 8' 6"
Receiving Water: WESTCHESTER CREEK (N)

Outfall ID: HP-015
Location: LATTING STREET (CSO-22)
Latitude: 40° 50' 15"
Longitude: 73° 50' 22"
Outfall Size: 4'9"X4'
Receiving Water: WESTCHESTER CREEK (E)

Outfall ID: HP-016
Location: BRUCKNER EXPRESSWAY (REG #4)
Latitude: 40° 49' 42"
Longitude: 73° 50' 32"
Outfall Size: 10' X 8'6"
Receiving Water: WESTCHESTER CREEK (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: HP-017
Location: EMERSON AVENUE (REG #11)
Latitude: 40° 48' 41"
Longitude: 73° 49' 34"
Outfall Size: 14' X 8'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (N)

Outfall ID: HP-018
Location: ROBINSON AVENUE (REG #12)
Latitude: 40° 48' 43"
Longitude: 73° 49' 28"
Outfall Size: 6' 4" X 4'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (N)

Outfall ID: HP-019
Location: CALHOUN AVENUE (REG #3)
Latitude: 40° 48' 49"
Longitude: 73° 49' 0"
Outfall Size: 7' X 5'6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (N)

Outfall ID: HP-020
Location: THROGS NECK BOULEVARD (REG #2A)
Latitude: 40° 48' 46"
Longitude: 73° 48' 39"
Outfall Size: 8' X 6'6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (N)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: HP-021
Location: PENNYFIELD AVENUE (REG #2)
Latitude: 40° 48' 31"
Longitude: 73° 48' 14"
Outfall Size: 6'3" X 6'6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (N)

Outfall ID: HP-022
Location: E 177TH STREET (REG #1)
Latitude: 40° 48' 56"
Longitude: 73° 47' 51"
Outfall Size: 8" X 8"
Receiving Water: EASTCHESTER BAY (W)

Outfall ID: HP-023
Location: CONNOR STREET (REG #15)
Latitude: 40° 52' 50"
Longitude: 73° 49' 17"
Outfall Size: 12'0" X 6'6"
Receiving Water: HUTCCHINSON RIVER (W)

Outfall ID: HP-024
Location: E. 233RD STREET (REG #15A)
Latitude: 40° 53' 16"
Longitude: 73° 49' 27"
Outfall Size: 12'0" X 10'
Receiving Water: HUTCCHINSON RIVER (W)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: HP-025
Location: TRUXTON STREET (REG # 8)
Latitude: 40° 48' 23"
Longitude: 73° 53' 32"
Outfall Size: 11' 6" X 7' 3"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER  (N)

Outfall ID: HP-026
Location: ELLESWORTH AVENUE (REG #14)
Latitude: 40° 49' 27"
Longitude: 73° 48' 50"
Outfall Size: 9' X 8'
Receiving Water: WEIR CREEK (W)

Outfall ID: HP-028
Location: OUTLOOK AVENUE (CSO #20)
Latitude: 40° 50' 35"
Longitude: 73° 48' 52"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: EASTCHESTER BAY (W)

Outfall ID: HP-029
Location: WATT AVENUE (CSO #21)
Latitude: 40° 50' 55"
Longitude: 73° 48' 55"
Outfall Size: 15" DIA
Receiving Water: EASTCHESTER BAY (W)

45



Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: HP-031
Location: BELLAMY LOOP (NORTH)
Latitude: 40° 52' 26"
Longitude: 73° 49' 25"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: HUTCCHINSON RIVER (W)

Outfall ID: HP-032
Location: RIKERS ISLAND N. PUMPING STATION
Latitude: 40° 47' 52"
Longitude: 73° 53' 11"
Outfall Size: 14" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (S)

Outfall ID: HP-033
Location: S/O BRUCKNER BLVD & E/O ZEREGA 
AVE (CSO-23)
Latitude: 40° 49' 41"
Longitude: 73° 50' 34"
Outfall Size: DBL 10' 6" X 9'
Receiving Water: WESTCHESTER CREEK (W)

Outfall ID: HP-034
Location: NEWBOLD AVENUE (COMMERCE 
STREET PS)
Latitude: 40° 50' 6"
Longitude: 73° 50' 23"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: WESTCHESTER CREEK (W)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: HP-036
Location: SCHOFIELD STREET (CITY ISLAND PS)
Latitude: 40° 50' 44"
Longitude: 73° 46' 58"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: LONG ISLAND SOUND

Outfall ID: HP-037
Location: ORCHARD BEACH PUMPING STATION
Latitude: 40° 52' 1"
Longitude: 73° 48' 5"
Outfall Size: 15" DIA
Receiving Water: SHORE ROAD LAGOON (E)

Outfall ID: HP-039
Location: N/O HUNTS POINT
Latitude: 40° 48' 13"
Longitude: 73° 52' 13"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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OAKWOOD BEACH SURVEY REPORT 
The survey of the entire drainage area of Oakwood Beach, 26 miles of shoreline, resulted 
in the identification of 158 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 2 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 5 highway outfalls, 13 general outfalls, 22 direct discharge outfalls, 111 storm 
outfalls and 5 SPDES permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The Oakwood Beach Water Pollution Control Plant receives sewer flows from the south 
half of Staten Island including the Island of Meadow in Arthur Kill. The entire drainage 
area was inspected by boat and inflatable raft with the exception of Mill Creek, Main 
Creek, Richmond Creek and Arbutus Lake, which were surveyed by land.  
 
The survey began in Lower New York Bay at Fort Wadsworth beneath the Verrazano 
Narrows Bridge, and proceeded south – southwest in the Bay, encompassing South 
Beach, Midland Beach, New Drop Beach, Oakwood Beach, Crookes Point and  Great 
Kills Harbor. Eventually, survey progressed along the Atlantic Ocean including 
Huguenot Beach, Lemon Creek, Prince’s Bay, Raritan Bay, Wards Point and Conference 
House Park in Tottenville, Arthur Kill, and Mill Creek. The crew then moved along the 
Outerbridge Crossing and Port Mobil around the Island of Meadow, surveying the Fresh 
Kills (Great Kills Landfill), Richmond Creek and Main Creek. 
 
 
 

Percentile representation of Oakwood Beach outfalls 
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: OB-001A
Location: OAKWOOD BEACH PLANT OUTFALL
Latitude: 40° 32' 57"
Longitude: 74° 6' 52"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: LOWER NEW YORK BAY
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OWLS HEAD SURVEY REPORT 
The survey of the entire drainage area of Owls Head, 15.67 miles of shoreline, resulted in 
the identification of 196 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 15 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 79 highway outfalls, 53 general outfalls, 38 direct discharge outfalls, 10 storm 
outfalls and 1 SPDES permitted outfall. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The Owls Head Water Pollution control Plant receives flow from the southwest section of 
Brooklyn. The entire drainage area was inspected by boat and inflatable raft. The survey 
began at Stillwell Avenue in Coney Island Creek (north side) passing the Coney Island 
Boat Basin into Gravesend Bay.  Afterwards, survey proceeded north-northwest under 
the Verrazano Narrows Bridge into Upper New York Bay including Bush Terminal 
Docks, Gowanus Bay and Gowanus Canal, as well as street basins along 1st Street, 4th 
Street, 5th Street, 6th Street, 7th Street and 11th Street.  
 
 
 

Percentile representation of Owls Head outfalls 
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: OH-002
Location: 64TH STREET (REG #6A,B,C)
Latitude: 40° 38' 42"
Longitude: 74° 1' 51"
Outfall Size: 3BL 15' X 7' 6"
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY (E)

Outfall ID: OH-003
Location: 49TH STREET (REG #7A,B,C)
Latitude: 40° 39' 10"
Longitude: 74° 1' 16"
Outfall Size: 11' X 8'
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY (E)

Outfall ID: OH-004
Location: 43RD STREET (REG #7D)
Latitude: 40° 39' 20"
Longitude: 74° 1' 1"
Outfall Size: 6' X 4'
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY (E)

Outfall ID: OH-005
Location: CARROLL STREET BRIDGE
Latitude: 40° 40' 41"
Longitude: 73° 59' 20"
Outfall Size: 42" DIA
Receiving Water: GOWANUS CANAL (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: OH-006
Location: 19TH STREET (NORTH SIDE)
Latitude: 40° 40' 3"
Longitude: 74° 0' 1"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: GOWANUS CREEK (E)

Outfall ID: OH-007
Location: 2ND AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 40' 32"
Longitude: 73° 59' 27"
Outfall Size: 78" DIA
Receiving Water: GOWANUS CANAL (S)

Outfall ID: OH-015
Location: 17TH AVENUE (REG #9A, B, C)
Latitude: 40° 36' 5"
Longitude: 74° 0' 44"
Outfall Size: 4BL 14' 6" X 10'
Receiving Water: GRAVESEND BAY (E)

Outfall ID: OH-017
Location: 92ND STREET (REG #1)
Latitude: 40° 37' 14"
Longitude: 74° 2' 30"
Outfall Size: 3BL 7' 4" X 7' 4"
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: OH-018
Location: 79TH STREET (REG #3)
Latitude: 40° 37' 54"
Longitude: 74° 2' 25"
Outfall Size: 90" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY (E)

Outfall ID: OH-019
Location: 71ST STREET (REG #4)
Latitude: 40° 38' 13"
Longitude: 74° 2' 16"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY (E)

Outfall ID: OH-020
Location: BAY RIDGE AVENUE (REG #5)
Latitude: 40° 38' 21"
Longitude: 74° 2' 12"
Outfall Size: 3' X 3'
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY (E)

Outfall ID: OH-021
Location: W 15TH STREET
Latitude: 40° 34' 60"
Longitude: 73° 59' 1"
Outfall Size: 3BL 15' 10" X 10'
Receiving Water: CONEY ISLAND CREEK (N)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: OH-022
Location: 32ND ST (BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX)
Latitude: 40° 39' 37"
Longitude: 74° 0' 29"
Outfall Size: 6' X 4'
Receiving Water: GOWANUS BAY (E)

Outfall ID: OH-024
Location: 23RD STREET
Latitude: 40° 39' 50"
Longitude: 74° 0' 0"
Outfall Size: 2' X 3' 6" EGG
Receiving Water: GOWANUS CANAL

Outfall ID: OH-001
Location: OWLS HEAD W.P.C.P OUTFALL
Latitude: 40° 38' 29"
Longitude: 74° 2' 12"
Outfall Size: 96" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY (E)
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PORT RICHMOND SURVEY REPORT
The survey of the entire drainage area of Port Richmond, 16.5 miles of shoreline, resulted 
in the identification of 149 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 37 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 7 highway outfalls, 40 general outfalls, 52 direct discharge outfalls, 11 storm 
outfalls and 2 SPDES permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The Port Richmond Water Pollution Control Plant receives sewer flow from the northern 
half of Staten Island including Shooter’s Island in the Kill Van Kull and Prall’s Island in 
Arthur Kill. The entire drainage area was inspected by boat and inflatable raft with the 
exception of a portion of Saw Mill Creek, which was inspected by land.  
 
The survey began in Upper New York Bay at Fort Wadsworth and proceeded north 
passing St. George’s Station, and then moving to west in the Kill Van Kull under the 
Bayonne Bridge and Shooters Island. As the survey progressed further west to Arthur 
Kill, going under the Goethals Bridge, then proceeded south into Prall’s River and to  
Arthur Kill passing Victory Boulevard. 
 
 
 

Percentile representation of Port Richmond outfalls 
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: PR-002
Location: E/O TAYLOR STREET
Latitude: 40° 38' 25"
Longitude: 74° 7' 27"
Outfall Size: 16" DIA
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL

Outfall ID: PR-003
Location: BROADWAY
Latitude: 40° 38' 30"
Longitude: 74° 7' 6"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL

Outfall ID: PR-004
Location: BARD AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 44"
Longitude: 74° 6' 32"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL

Outfall ID: PR-005
Location: 30' N/O KISSEL AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 44"
Longitude: 74° 6' 24"
Outfall Size: 20" DIA
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: PR-006
Location: CLINTON AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 43"
Longitude: 74° 5' 55"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL

Outfall ID: PR-007
Location: SAILOR SNUG HR. (BRENTWOOD AVE)
Latitude: 40° 38' 44"
Longitude: 74° 6' 14"
Outfall Size: 15" DIA
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL

Outfall ID: PR-008
Location: FRANKLIN AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 46"
Longitude: 74° 5' 35"
Outfall Size: 3' X 3' 6"
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL

Outfall ID: PR-009
Location: JERSEY STREET
Latitude: 40° 38' 50"
Longitude: 74° 5' 22"
Outfall Size: 6' X 4'6"
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: PR-010
Location: ST. PETERS PLACE
Latitude: 40° 38' 56"
Longitude: 74° 5' 4"
Outfall Size: 30" DIA
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL

Outfall ID: PR-011
Location: HAMILTON AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 46"
Longitude: 74° 4' 32"
Outfall Size: 5' X 2'11"
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-013
Location: VICTORY BOULEVARD
Latitude: 40° 38' 17"
Longitude: 74° 4' 21"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-014
Location: BALTIC STREET
Latitude: 40° 37' 51"
Longitude: 74° 4' 23"
Outfall Size: DBL 6'2" X 3'6"
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

95



Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: PR-015
Location: S/O DOCK STREET
Latitude: 40° 37' 32"
Longitude: 74° 4' 20"
Outfall Size: 32" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-016
Location: MARINE HOSPITAL
Latitude: 40° 37' 32"
Longitude: 74° 4' 21"
Outfall Size: 20" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-017
Location: NORWOOD AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 37' 21"
Longitude: 74° 4' 14"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-018
Location: N/O CAMDEN STREET
Latitude: 40° 37' 15"
Longitude: 74° 4' 9"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: PR-019
Location: LYNHURST AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 37' 9"
Longitude: 74° 4' 1"
Outfall Size: DBL 6'4" X 3'6"
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-020
Location: N/O SYLVA LANE
Latitude: 40° 37' 2"
Longitude: 74° 3' 53"
Outfall Size: 15" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-021
Location: HYLAN BOULEVARD
Latitude: 40° 36' 57"
Longitude: 74° 3' 47"
Outfall Size: 10" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-023
Location: NAUTILUS STREET
Latitude: 40° 36' 43"
Longitude: 74° 3' 36"
Outfall Size: 6'6" X 5'11"
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: PR-023A
Location: NAUTILUS STREET
Latitude: 40° 36' 43"
Longitude: 74° 3' 36"
Outfall Size: 20" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-023B
Location: NAUTILUS STREET
Latitude: 40° 36' 43"
Longitude: 74° 3' 36"
Outfall Size: 20" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-024
Location: W/O HOLLAND AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 26"
Longitude: 74° 10' 23"
Outfall Size: 16" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWARK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-025
Location: SOUTH AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 29"
Longitude: 74° 9' 57"
Outfall Size: 10" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWARK BAY
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: PR-026
Location: HARBOR ROAD
Latitude: 40° 38' 18"
Longitude: 74° 9' 37"
Outfall Size: 52" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWARK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-027
Location: UNION AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 17"
Longitude: 74° 9' 28"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWARK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-028
Location: HOUSEMAN AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 15"
Longitude: 74° 8' 55"
Outfall Size: DBL 5' 11-1/2" X 2'9"
Receiving Water: NEWARK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-029
Location: NICHOLAS STREET
Latitude: 40° 38' 27"
Longitude: 74° 8' 21"
Outfall Size: DBL 8'6" X 6'
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: PR-030
Location: SYLVATON TERRANCE
Latitude: 40° 37' 4"
Longitude: 74° 3' 54"
Outfall Size: 16" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-031
Location: CANAL STREET
Latitude: 40° 37' 37"
Longitude: 74° 4' 22"
Outfall Size: DBL 3'1" X 3'6"
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-032
Location: VICTORY BOULEVARD
Latitude: 40° 38' 10"
Longitude: 74° 4' 24"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA 
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY

Outfall ID: PR-033
Location: ELIZABETH AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 38"
Longitude: 74° 6' 47"
Outfall Size: 3' X 3' 6"
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: PR-034
Location: BEMENT AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 36"
Longitude: 74° 6' 50"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL

Outfall ID: PR-035
Location: BODINE STREET
Latitude: 40° 38' 25"
Longitude: 74° 7' 34"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL

Outfall ID: PR-036
Location: RECTOR STREET
Latitude: 40° 38' 15"
Longitude: 74° 7' 40"
Outfall Size: 9' X 4'
Receiving Water: BODINE CREEK

Outfall ID: PR-037
Location: RICHMOND AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 38' 28"
Longitude: 74° 7' 52"
Outfall Size: 5' X 3'
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: PR-001
Location: PORT RICHMOND WPCP OUTFALL
Latitude: 40° 38' 27"
Longitude: 74° 7' 32“
Outfall Size: 96" DIA
Receiving Water: KILL VAN KULL
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ROCKAWAY SURVEY REPORT 
The survey of the entire drainage area of Rockaway, 29.71 miles of shoreline, resulted in 
the identification of 151 outfalls.  The outfalls consist of 18 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 17 highway outfalls, 30 general outfalls, 24 direct discharge outfalls, 52 storm 
outfalls and 10 SPDES permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The Rockaway Water Pollution Control Plant drainage area covers the entire Rockaway 
Peninsula from the Nassau county boarder in the east to Rockaway Point in the west, 
including Broad Channel.  
 
The entire drainage area was surveyed by boat and inflatable raft. The survey began at 
Bannister Creek near the Nassau County border, proceeded west along Atlantic Ocean, 
passing Rockaway Beach, Jacob Riis Park and Gateway National Park to Rockaway 
Point then turned back eastward to the north shore of the Peninsula passing Breezy Point 
along Rockaway Inlet and Beach Channel under the Cross Bay Bridge, Barbdoes Basin 
and Vernam Basin. Afterwards, Grass Hassock Channel, Bayswater Channel, 
Sommerville Basin, Norton Basin, Conch Basin and Mott Basin were surveyed.  
 
 
 

Percentile representation Rockaway outfalls 
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: ROC-003
Location: PLANT OUTFALL (JAMAICA WPCP)
Latitude: 40° 35' 5"
Longitude: 73° 49' 44"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)

Outfall ID: ROC-004
Location: SEASIDE AVENUE (REG # D-11)
Latitude: 40° 35' 13"
Longitude: 73° 49' 31"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)

Outfall ID: ROC-005
Location: BEACH 102ND STREET (REG # D-10)
Latitude: 40° 35' 13"
Longitude: 73° 49' 29"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)

Outfall ID: ROC-006
Location: BEACH 101ST STREET (REG # D-9)
Latitude: 40° 35' 14"
Longitude: 73° 49' 26"
Outfall Size: 8" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: ROC-007
Location: BEACH 100TH STREET (REG # D-8)
Latitude: 40° 35' 15"
Longitude: 73° 49' 24"
Outfall Size: 10" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)

Outfall ID: ROC-008
Location: BEACH 99TH STREET (REG # D-7)
Latitude: 40° 35' 13"
Longitude: 73° 49' 18"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)

Outfall ID: ROC-009
Location: BEACH 98TH STREET (REG # D-6)
Latitude: 40° 35' 13"
Longitude: 73° 49' 16"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)

Outfall ID: ROC-010
Location: BEACH 97TH STREET (REG # D-5)
Latitude: 40° 35' 15"
Longitude: 73° 49' 13"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: ROC-011
Location: BEACH 96TH STREET (REG # D-4)
Latitude: 40° 35' 16"
Longitude: 73° 49' 11"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)

Outfall ID: ROC-012
Location: BEACH 94TH STREET (REG # D-3)
Latitude: 40° 35' 18"
Longitude: 73° 49' 8"
Outfall Size: 10" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)

Outfall ID: ROC-013
Location: BEACH 93RD STREET
Latitude: 40° 35' 19"
Longitude: 73° 49' 5"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)

Outfall ID: ROC-014
Location: BEACH 91ST STREET (REG # D-2)
Latitude: 40° 35' 22"
Longitude: 73° 48' 60"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: BROAD CHANNNEL (S)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: ROC-016
Location: BAYSWATER AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 36' 26"
Longitude: 73° 46' 12"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: NORTON BASIN (E)

Outfall ID: ROC-017
Location: BEACH 3RD STREET
Latitude: 40° 35' 51"
Longitude: 73° 44' 19"
Outfall Size: DBL 13' 6" X 5'
Receiving Water: BANNISTER CREEK (W)

Outfall ID: ROC-029
Location: BEACH 106TH STREET (REG # D-1, 2)
Latitude: 40° 35' 5"
Longitude: 73° 49' 43"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)

Outfall ID: ROC-030
Location: BEACH 104TH STREET (REG # D-12)
Latitude: 40° 35' 7"
Longitude: 73° 49' 42"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: BEACH CHANNEL (S)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: ROC-031
Location: REDFERN AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 36' 37"
Longitude: 73° 45' 21"
Outfall Size: 11' x 4' 6"
Receiving Water: MOTT BASIN (E)

Outfall ID: ROC-001
Location: FAR ROCKAWAY W.P.C.P OUTFALL
Latitude: 40° 35' 4"
Longitude: 73° 49' 47"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: JAMAICA BAY
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BOWERY BAY SURVEY REPORT 
The survey of the entire drainage area of Bowery Bay, 33.03 miles of shoreline, resulted 
in the identification of 442 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 43 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 115 highway outfalls, 73 general outfalls, 199 direct discharge outfalls, 5 storm 
outfalls and 7 SPDES permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The Bowery Bay Water Pollution Control Plant receives sewer flow from the northwest 
section of Queens, all of Roosevelt Island and the southern part of Rikers Island. The 
entire drainage area was inspected by boat and inflatable rafts with the exception of the 
south west end of Flushing River including Fresh Meadows Park, which had to be 
surveyed by land due to marshy area and shallow waters. 
 
The survey began at the Con Edison plant in Astoria and proceeded down south in the 
East River, covering the shoreline of Roosevelt Island along the east channel. Survey 
progressed along the north side of Newtown Creek, into the Dutch Kills, and out into the 
Newtown Creek and Varick Avenue. Eventually, returning back into the East River, and 
into the west channel to survey the west side of Roosevelt Island. 
 
On the north side, the survey started from Willow Lake in Flushing Meadows, Corona 
Park, and proceeded north through the park and into Flushing River into the southwest 
end of Flushing River. Then the survey progressed north into Flushing Bay, going around 
LaGuardia Airport into the Bowery Bay covering the south side of Rikers Island. 
Eventually, proceeded into Steinway Creek, and completing the survey in the East River 
by Con Edison plant in Astoria. 
 
 
 

Percentile representation of Bowery Bay outfalls 
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: BB-002
Location: 45TH STREET (REG # 2)
Latitude: 40° 46' 46"
Longitude: 73° 53' 33"
Outfall Size: 9' X 9'
Receiving Water: RIKERS ISLAND CHANNEL (S)

Outfall ID: BB-003
Location: HAZEN STREET (REG # 13)
Latitude: 40° 46' 35"
Longitude: 73° 53' 29"
Outfall Size: 66" DIA
Receiving Water: BOWERY BAY (W)

Outfall ID: BB-004
Location: BORDEN AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 44' 21"
Longitude: 73° 56' 33"
Outfall Size: 6' 6" X 3' 3"
Receiving Water: DUTCH KILLS (E)

Outfall ID: BB-005
Location: E/O 81ST STREET (REG # 14)
Latitude: 40° 46' 25"
Longitude: 73° 53' 21"
Outfall Size: 14' 7" X 8'
Receiving Water: BOWERY BAY (S)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: BB-006
Location: 114TH STREET (REG # 10, 12 & 13)
Latitude: 40° 45' 39"
Longitude: 73° 51' 21"
Outfall Size: 4 DBL  10' 6" X 9' 3"
Receiving Water: FLUSHING BAY (S)

Outfall ID: BB-007
Location: 27TH AVENUE (REG # 5)
Latitude: 40° 45' 59"
Longitude: 73° 51' 45"
Outfall Size: 11' X 7' 6"
Receiving Water: FLUSHING BAY (SW)

Outfall ID: BB-008
Location: 31ST DRIVE (REG # 6, 7, 8, 9)
Latitude: 40° 45' 45"
Longitude: 73° 51' 32"
Outfall Size: DBL 13' 9" X 8'
Receiving Water: FLUSHING BAY (SW)

Outfall ID: BB-009
Location: HUNTERS POINT AVENUE (REG # L-3B, 
L-37, L-38, L-41, L-3A)
Latitude: 40° 44' 27"
Longitude: 73° 56' 25"
Outfall Size: 11' X 4' 6"
Receiving Water: DUTCH KILLS (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: BB-010
Location: QNS-MIDTOWN EXPWAY (REG # L-3C)
Latitude: 40° 44' 22"
Longitude: 73° 56' 30"
Outfall Size: 30" DIA
Receiving Water: DUTCH KILLS (E)

Outfall ID: BB-011
Location: GREENPOINT AVE BRIDGE (REG # L-1)
Latitude: 40° 44' 0"
Longitude: 73° 56' 24"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (N)

Outfall ID: BB-012
Location: 35TH STREET (REG # L-2)
Latitude: 40° 44' 4"
Longitude: 73° 56' 26"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (N)

Outfall ID: BB-013
Location: 11TH STREET (REG # L-8)
Latitude: 40° 44' 22"
Longitude: 73° 57' 9"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (N)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: BB-014
Location: VERNON BOULEVARD (REG # L-9)
Latitude: 40° 44' 23"
Longitude: 73° 57' 18"
Outfall Size: 22" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (N)

Outfall ID: BB-015
Location: 5TH STREET (REG # L-10)
Latitude: 40° 44' 23"
Longitude: 73° 57' 25"
Outfall Size: 15" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (N)

Outfall ID: BB-016
Location: 51ST AVENUE (REG # L-11)
Latitude: 40° 44' 36"
Longitude: 73° 57' 39"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: BB-017
Location: 50TH AVENUE (REG # L-12)
Latitude: 40° 44' 37"
Longitude: 73° 57' 35"
Outfall Size: 15" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: BB-018
Location: 49TH AVENUE (REG # L-12A)
Latitude: 40° 44' 40"
Longitude: 73° 57' 32"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: BB-021
Location: 47TH AVENUE (REG # L-15)
Latitude: 40° 44' 47"
Longitude: 73° 57' 32"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: BB-022
Location: 5TH STREET (REG # L-16)
Latitude: 40° 44' 53"
Longitude: 73° 57' 17"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER - CANAL (S)

Outfall ID: BB-023
Location: 44TH DRIVE (REG # L-17)
Latitude: 40° 44' 59"
Longitude: 73° 57' 20"
Outfall Size: 66" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: BB-024
Location: 43RD AVENUE (REG # L-18)
Latitude: 40° 45' 13"
Longitude: 73° 57' 8"
Outfall Size: 7' 8" X 7' 7"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: BB-025
Location: 41ST AVENUE (REG # L-19)
Latitude: 40° 45' 26"
Longitude: 73° 56' 57"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: BB-026
Location: BETWEEN 28TH & 29TH ST. (REG # L- (4, 
39, 40 & 42)
Latitude: 40° 44' 35"
Longitude: 73° 56' 21"
Outfall Size: 9' X 4' 6"
Receiving Water: DUTCH KILLS (N)

Outfall ID: BB-027
Location: 38TH AVENUE (REG # L-20)
Latitude: 40° 45' 37"
Longitude: 73° 56' 49"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: BB-028
Location: 37TH AVENUE (REG # L-21)
Latitude: 40° 45' 41"
Longitude: 73° 56' 45"
Outfall Size: DBL 12' X 8' 1-3/4"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: BB-029
Location: BROADWAY(REG # L-22)
Latitude: 40° 46' 7"
Longitude: 73° 56' 16"
Outfall Size: 16' 0" X 7' 0"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: BB-030
Location: 30TH ROAD (REG # L-23)
Latitude: 40° 46' 16"
Longitude: 73° 56' 6"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: HALLETS COVE (E)

Outfall ID: BB-032
Location: MAIN AVENUE (REG # L-29 A, # MH-15)
Latitude: 40° 46' 25"
Longitude: 73° 56' 16"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: BB-033
Location: 27TH AVENUE (REG # L-27)
Latitude: 40° 46' 33"
Longitude: 73° 56' 13"
Outfall Size: 15" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: BB-034
Location: HOYT AVENUE (REG # L-30)
Latitude: 40° 46' 37"
Longitude: 73° 55' 42"
Outfall Size: 10' 8" X 7' 4"
Receiving Water: POST COVE (E)

Outfall ID: BB-035
Location: DITMARS BLVD (REG # L-31)
Latitude: 40° 46' 58"
Longitude: 73° 55' 12"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: HELL GATE (E)

Outfall ID: BB-036
Location: 21ST AVENUE (REG # L-32)
Latitude: 40° 47' 3"
Longitude: 73° 55' 3"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: HELL GATE (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: BB-037
Location: 20TH AVENUE (REG # L-33)
Latitude: 40° 47' 10"
Longitude: 73° 54' 56"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: HELL GATE (E)

Outfall ID: BB-040
Location: 49TH AVENUE (REG # L-5)
Latitude: 40° 44' 27"
Longitude: 73° 56' 27"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: DUTCH KILLS (W)

Outfall ID: BB-041
Location: 19TH AVENUE (REG # 1)
Latitude: 40° 46' 49"
Longitude: 73° 54' 8"
Outfall Size: 6' X 6'
Receiving Water: STEINWAY CREEK (E)

Outfall ID: BB-042
Location: W/O 27TH STREET (REG # L-6)
Latitude: 40° 44' 20"
Longitude: 73° 56' 36"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: DUTCH KILLS (W)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: BB-043
Location: 11TH STREET (REG # L-7)
Latitude: 40° 44' 22"
Longitude: 73° 57' 8"
Outfall Size: 54" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (N)

Outfall ID: BB-045
Location: 9TH STREET (REG # L-25)
Latitude: 40° 46' 34"
Longitude: 73° 55' 48"
Outfall Size: 8" DIA
Receiving Water: POST COVE (S)

Outfall ID: BB-046
Location: 3RD STREET (REG # L-26)
Latitude: 40° 46' 41"
Longitude: 73° 55' 58"
Outfall Size: 8" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: BB-047
Location: ASTORIA BLVD (REG # L-28)
Latitude: 40° 46' 41"
Longitude: 73° 56' 6"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: BB-049
Location: 21ST STREET
Latitude: 40° 44' 21"
Longitude: 73° 57' 1"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4'
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (N)

Outfall ID: BB-053
Location: 20TH AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 47' 10"
Longitude: 73° 54' 56"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HELL GATE (E)

Outfall ID: BB-001
Location: BOWERY BAY W.P.C.P. OUTFALL
Latitude: 40° 46' 51"
Longitude: 73° 53' 31"
Outfall Size: 90" DIA
Receiving Water: BOWERY BAY
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CONEY ISLAD SURVEY REPORT 
The survey of the entire drainage area of Coney Island, 37.67 miles of shoreline, resulted 
in the identification of 274 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 5 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 61 highway outfalls, 57 general outfalls, 88 direct discharge outfalls, 62 storm 
outfalls and 1 SPDES permitted outfall. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The Coney Island Water Pollution Control Plant receives flow from a section of south 
Brooklyn that stretches from Coney Island Creek in the west to Fresh Creek in the east. 
The entire drainage area was inspected by boat and inflatable raft. 
 
The survey began at the north side of Coney Island Creek, east of Stillwell Avenue, and 
proceeded to the head of the creek at the Atlantic Ocean. Crew moved along the shore 
covering Nortons Point, Sea Gate beach, Coney Island Beach, Sheepshead Bay, Plum 
Beach, Plum Beach Channel, Shell Bank Creek, Gotham Avenue Canal, Dead Horse 
Bay, Floyd Bennett Field, Mill Basin, East Mill Basin, Bergen Beach, Paerdegat Basin, 
Canarsie Beach Park and Fresh Creek Basin. 
 
 
 

Percentile representation of Coney Island outfalls 
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: CI-004
Location: FLATLANDS AVENUE  (REG # 5, TG # 5)
Latitude: 40° 37' 53"
Longitude: 73° 55' 3"
Outfall Size: DBL 12' 0" X 9' 0"
Receiving Water: PAERDEGAT BASIN

Outfall ID: CI-005
Location: FLATLANDS AVENUE (REG # 1-4)
Latitude: 40° 37' 55"
Longitude: 73° 55' 1"
Outfall Size: 5BL 12' 0" X 9' 0"
Receiving Water: PAERDEGAT BASIN

Outfall ID: CI-006
Location: RALPH AVENUE (REG # 6)
Latitude: 40° 37' 52"
Longitude: 73° 55' 2"
Outfall Size: DBL 20' 0" X 9' 0"
Receiving Water: PAERDEGAT BASIN

Outfall ID: CI-007
Location: AVENUE M
Latitude: 40° 38' 35"
Longitude: 73° 53' 4"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: FRESH CREEK BASIN
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JAMAICA SURVEY REPORT
The survey of the entire drainage area of Jamaica, 32.89 miles of shoreline, resulted in 
the identification of 227 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 6 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 89 highway outfalls, 15 general outfalls, 83 direct discharge outfalls, 31 storm 
outfalls and 3 SPDES permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The Jamaica Water Pollution Control Plant receives flow from the south end of Queens. 
The entire drainage area was inspected by boat and inflatable raft. The survey began in 
Jamaica Bay at Sprint Creek Park and proceeded into Shellbank Basin around Frank M. 
Charles Memorial Park, into Hawtree Basin and Bergen Basin, then out into the Grassy 
Bay around John F. Kennedy International Airport, followed by the Head of Bay Basin, 
Thurston Basin, and Hook Creek, and finally completing the survey at Brookville Pond. 
 
 
 

Percentile representation of Jamaica outfalls 

CSO
3%

DIRECT
36%

GENERAL
7%

HIGHWAY
39%

MS4
14%

STATE
1%

CSO
DIRECT
GENERAL
HIGHWAY
MS4
STATE

 
 

 
 
 

180



JA
M

A
IC

A

D
EG

M
IN

SE
C

D
EG

M
IN

SE
C

1
JA

M
-5

55
15

0'
 S

/O
 1

65
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
38

54
73

50
12

6"
  D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
2

JA
M

-6
01

16
5T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

38
57

73
50

12
24

"  
D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
3

JA
M

-8
13

10
0'

 N
/O

 1
65

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

38
59

73
50

13
6"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

4
JA

M
-8

14
15

0'
 N

/O
 1

65
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
38

59
73

50
13

4"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
5

JA
M

-8
15

17
5'

 N
/O

 1
65

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

38
59

73
50

13
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

6
JA

M
-8

16
20

0'
 N

/O
 1

65
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
38

60
73

50
13

6"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
7

JA
M

-8
17

22
5'

 N
/O

 1
65

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
0

73
50

13
6"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

8
JA

M
-8

18
25

0'
 N

/O
 1

65
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

0
73

50
13

6"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
9

JA
M

-8
19

27
5'

 N
/O

 1
65

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
1

73
50

13
6"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

10
JA

M
-8

20
30

0'
 N

/O
 1

65
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

1
73

50
13

6"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
11

JA
M

-8
21

32
5'

 N
/O

 1
65

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
1

73
50

14
6"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

12
JA

M
-6

02
16

4T
H

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

3
73

50
14

24
" D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
13

JA
M

-5
56

16
4T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
 ( 

N
O

R
TH

 S
ID

E
 )

40
39

3
73

50
14

8"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
14

JA
M

-6
03

16
3R

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
9

73
50

15
60

" D
IA

 F
LA

P
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
15

JA
M

-1
05

20
' N

/O
 1

63
R

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
9

73
50

16
32

" D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

16
JA

M
-6

04
16

2N
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

15
73

50
17

4'
 X

 4
'

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

17
JA

M
-5

57
15

0'
 N

/O
 1

62
N

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
17

73
50

17
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

18
JA

M
-5

58
20

0'
 S

/O
 1

61
S

T 
A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
19

73
50

18
6"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

19
JA

M
-1

08
15

0'
 S

/O
 1

61
S

T 
A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
20

73
50

18
10

" D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

20
JA

M
-6

05
16

1S
T 

A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

21
73

50
18

4'
 X

 4
'

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

21
JA

M
-5

59
20

0'
 N

/O
 1

61
S

T 
A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
24

73
50

19
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

22
JA

M
-8

01
25

' S
/O

 1
60

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
27

73
50

20
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

23
JA

M
-8

02
20

' S
/O

 1
60

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
27

73
50

20
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

24
JA

M
-6

06
16

0T
H

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

27
73

50
20

6'
 X

 5
' F

LA
P

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

25
JA

M
-8

22
15

0'
 S

/O
 1

59
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

32
73

50
21

4"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
26

JA
M

-5
60

50
' S

/O
 1

59
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

32
73

50
21

4"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
27

JA
M

-6
30

15
9T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
 ( 

R
E

G
 #

 T
G

-1
2 

)
40

39
33

73
50

21
48

" D
IA

 F
LA

P
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
28

JA
M

-8
03

10
0'

 N
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
35

73
50

22
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

29
JA

M
-8

04
50

' S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
39

73
50

23
2"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

30
JA

M
-8

05
40

' S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
39

73
50

23
2"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

31
JA

M
-6

07
15

8T
H

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

39
73

50
23

5'
 X

 4
' F

LA
P

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

32
JA

M
-6

31
16

0T
H

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

28
73

50
17

12
" D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
33

JA
M

-6
32

16
2N

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
16

73
50

14
12

" D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

34
JA

M
-5

17
94

TH
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
39

44
73

50
23

10
" D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

]
35

JA
M

-1
12

90
' E

/O
 9

4T
H

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
44

73
50

22
12

" D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [N
]

36
JA

M
-8

23
W

/O
 9

5T
H

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
41

73
50

19
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [S
]

37
JA

M
-8

24
W

/O
 9

5T
H

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
41

73
50

19
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [S
]

38
JA

M
-8

25
N

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

40
73

50
19

4"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [S

]
39

JA
M

-6
09

15
8T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
40

73
50

19
5'

 X
 4

' F
LA

P
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
40

JA
M

-8
26

15
0'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
38

73
50

19
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

41
JA

M
-8

27
16

5'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

38
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
42

JA
M

-5
61

17
5'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
38

73
50

19
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

43
JA

M
-8

28
18

0'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

38
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
44

JA
M

-8
29

19
5'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
38

73
50

19
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

45
JA

M
-8

30
21

0'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

38
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
46

JA
M

-8
31

22
5'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
37

73
50

19
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

47
JA

M
-8

32
24

0'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

37
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
48

JA
M

-8
33

25
5'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
37

73
50

19
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

49
JA

M
-8

34
27

0'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

37
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
50

JA
M

-8
35

28
5'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
37

73
50

19
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

51
JA

M
-8

36
30

0'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

37
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]

LO
N

G
IT

U
D

E
O

U
TF

A
LL

 S
IZ

E
R

EC
EI

VI
N

G
 W

A
TE

R
N

O
O

U
TF

A
LL

 ID
O

U
TF

A
LL

 L
O

C
A

TI
O

N
LA

TI
TU

D
E

   
   

 C
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
S

ec
tio

n
 2

00
8 

   
  

181



JA
M

A
IC

A

D
EG

M
IN

SE
C

D
EG

M
IN

SE
C

LO
N

G
IT

U
D

E
O

U
TF

A
LL

 S
IZ

E
R

EC
EI

VI
N

G
 W

A
TE

R
N

O
O

U
TF

A
LL

 ID
O

U
TF

A
LL

 L
O

C
A

TI
O

N
LA

TI
TU

D
E

52
JA

M
-8

37
31

5'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

36
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
53

JA
M

-8
38

33
0'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
36

73
50

19
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

54
JA

M
-5

28
34

5'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

36
73

50
19

4"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
55

JA
M

-8
39

36
0'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
36

73
50

19
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

56
JA

M
-8

40
37

5'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

36
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
57

JA
M

-8
41

39
0'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
36

73
50

19
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

58
JA

M
-8

42
20

5'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

35
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
59

JA
M

-5
29

42
0'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
35

73
50

19
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

60
JA

M
-8

43
43

5'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

35
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
61

JA
M

-8
44

45
0'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
35

73
50

19
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

62
JA

M
-8

45
46

5'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

35
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
63

JA
M

-8
46

48
0'

 S
/O

 1
58

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
35

73
50

19
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

64
JA

M
-8

47
49

5'
 S

/O
 1

58
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

35
73

50
19

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
65

JA
M

-5
30

15
9T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
34

73
50

18
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

66
JA

M
-8

48
15

' S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
34

73
50

18
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

67
JA

M
-8

49
30

' S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
34

73
50

18
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

68
JA

M
-8

50
45

' S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
33

73
50

18
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

69
JA

M
-8

51
60

' S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
33

73
50

18
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

70
JA

M
-8

52
75

' S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
33

73
50

18
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

71
JA

M
-8

53
90

' S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
33

73
50

18
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

72
JA

M
-5

31
10

5'
 S

/O
 1

59
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

33
73

50
18

4"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
73

JA
M

-8
54

12
0'

 S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
33

73
50

18
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

74
JA

M
-8

55
13

5'
 S

/O
 1

59
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

32
73

50
18

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
75

JA
M

-8
56

15
0'

 S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
32

73
50

18
2"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

76
JA

M
-8

57
16

5'
 S

/O
 1

59
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

32
73

50
18

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
77

JA
M

-8
58

18
0'

 S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
32

73
50

18
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

78
JA

M
-8

59
19

5'
 S

/O
 1

59
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

32
73

50
18

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
79

JA
M

-5
32

21
0'

 S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
32

73
50

18
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

80
JA

M
-8

60
22

5'
 S

/O
 1

59
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

31
73

50
18

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
81

JA
M

-8
61

24
0'

 S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
31

73
50

18
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

82
JA

M
-8

62
25

5'
 S

/O
 1

59
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

31
73

50
18

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
83

JA
M

-8
63

27
0'

 S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
31

73
50

18
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

84
JA

M
-8

64
28

5'
 S

/O
 1

59
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

31
73

50
18

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
85

JA
M

-5
33

30
0'

 S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
31

73
50

18
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

86
JA

M
-8

65
31

5'
 S

/O
 1

59
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

31
73

50
18

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
87

JA
M

-8
66

33
0'

 S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
30

73
50

18
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

88
JA

M
-8

67
36

0'
 S

/O
 1

59
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

30
73

50
18

6"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
89

JA
M

-8
68

40
0'

 S
/O

 1
59

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
30

73
50

18
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

90
JA

M
-8

69
N

/O
 1

60
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

29
73

50
17

2"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
91

JA
M

-8
70

10
0'

 N
/O

 1
60

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
29

73
50

17
4"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

92
JA

M
-8

71
25

' N
/O

 1
60

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
28

73
50

17
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
93

JA
M

-5
62

16
0T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
28

73
50

17
6"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

94
JA

M
-8

72
16

1S
T 

A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

22
73

50
15

6"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
95

JA
M

-5
63

16
2N

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
16

73
50

14
1"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
96

JA
M

-5
64

16
3R

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
10

73
50

12
2"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
97

JA
M

-5
65

16
4T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
4

73
50

11
2"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
98

JA
M

-5
34

25
' S

/O
 1

64
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

3
73

50
11

2"
 D

IA
  P

V
C

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

99
JA

M
-8

73
10

0'
 N

/O
 1

65
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
38

59
73

50
10

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
10

0
JA

M
-5

35
95

' N
/O

 1
65

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

38
59

73
50

10
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

10
1

JA
M

-8
74

90
' N

/O
 1

65
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
38

59
73

50
10

3"
 D

IA
S

H
E

LL
B

A
N

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
10

2
JA

M
-8

75
85

' N
/O

 1
65

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

38
59

73
50

10
3"

 D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

   
   

 C
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
S

ec
tio

n
 2

00
8 

   
  

182



JA
M

A
IC

A

D
EG

M
IN

SE
C

D
EG

M
IN

SE
C

LO
N

G
IT

U
D

E
O

U
TF

A
LL

 S
IZ

E
R

EC
EI

VI
N

G
 W

A
TE

R
N

O
O

U
TF

A
LL

 ID
O

U
TF

A
LL

 L
O

C
A

TI
O

N
LA

TI
TU

D
E

10
3

JA
M

-6
38

16
4T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
6

73
49

51
23

" D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

10
4

JA
M

-8
76

35
0'

 S
/O

 1
63

R
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

 P
E

D
E

S
TR

IA
N

 B
R

ID
G

E
40

39
8

73
49

55
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
10

5
JA

M
-5

18
30

0'
 S

/O
 1

63
R

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
 P

E
D

E
S

TR
IA

N
 B

R
ID

G
E

40
39

9
73

49
55

4"
 D

IA
  P

V
C

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

10
6

JA
M

-5
19

22
5'

 S
/O

 1
63

R
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

 P
E

D
E

S
TR

IA
N

 B
R

ID
G

E
40

39
9

73
49

55
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
10

7
JA

M
-5

20
20

0'
 S

/O
 1

63
R

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
 P

E
D

E
S

TR
IA

N
 B

R
ID

G
E

40
39

10
73

49
55

4"
 D

IA
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
10

8
JA

M
-8

07
10

' S
/O

 1
63

R
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

 P
E

D
E

S
TR

IA
N

 B
R

ID
G

E
40

39
12

73
49

56
8"

 D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

10
9

JA
M

-6
57

16
3R

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
 &

 P
E

D
E

S
TR

IA
N

 B
R

ID
G

E
40

39
12

73
49

56
24

" D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

11
0

JA
M

-5
66

10
' N

/O
 1

63
R

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
 P

E
D

E
S

TR
IA

N
 B

R
ID

G
E

40
39

12
73

49
56

6"
 D

IA
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
11

1
JA

M
-8

08
75

' N
/O

 1
63

R
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

 P
E

D
E

S
TR

IA
N

 B
R

ID
G

E
40

39
13

73
49

56
4"

 D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

11
2

JA
M

-5
21

25
0'

 N
/O

 1
63

R
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

 P
E

D
E

S
TR

IA
N

 B
R

ID
G

E
40

39
15

73
49

57
3"

 D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

11
3

JA
M

-8
09

11
0'

 S
/O

 1
62

N
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

17
73

49
57

4"
 D

IA
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
11

4
JA

M
-5

22
10

0'
 S

/O
 1

62
N

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
17

73
49

57
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
11

5
JA

M
-5

23
10

0'
 N

/O
 1

62
N

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
19

73
49

58
2"

 D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

11
6

JA
M

-6
36

16
1S

T 
A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
24

73
49

59
8"

 D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

11
7

JA
M

-8
11

30
' N

/O
 1

61
S

T 
A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
25

73
49

59
4"

 D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

11
8

JA
M

-8
77

15
0'

 W
/O

 1
01

S
T 

S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
29

73
49

58
6"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

]
11

9
JA

M
-8

78
10

0'
 W

/O
 1

01
S

T 
S

TR
E

E
T

40
39

30
73

49
57

4"
 D

IA
  P

V
C

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [N
]

12
0

JA
M

-8
79

25
' W

/O
 1

01
S

T 
S

TR
E

E
T

40
39

30
73

49
55

4"
 D

IA
  P

V
C

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [N
]

12
1

JA
M

-6
56

10
1S

T 
S

TR
E

E
T

40
39

30
73

49
55

24
" D

IA
  F

LA
P

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [N
]

12
2

JA
M

-1
41

10
1S

T 
S

TR
E

E
T 

(E
/S

)
40

39
30

73
49

55
12

" D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [N
]

12
3

JA
M

-5
24

10
0'

 E
/O

 1
01

S
T 

S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
30

73
49

53
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

]
12

4
JA

M
-5

25
17

5'
 S

/O
 1

61
S

T 
A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
22

73
49

57
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
12

5
JA

M
-5

26
75

' E
/O

 1
62

N
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

18
73

49
56

4"
 D

IA
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [S

]
12

6
JA

M
-8

12
25

0'
 S

/O
 1

62
N

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
15

73
49

56
4"

 D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

12
7

JA
M

-5
36

16
2N

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
19

73
49

50
4"

 D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

12
8

JA
M

-8
80

10
0'

 W
/O

 1
02

N
D

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
20

73
49

49
6"

 D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

12
9

JA
M

-8
81

15
0'

 W
/O

 1
02

N
D

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
20

73
49

50
6"

 D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

13
0

JA
M

-8
82

25
0'

 W
/O

 1
02

N
D

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
18

73
49

50
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
13

1
JA

M
-8

83
35

0'
 W

/O
 1

02
N

D
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
39

16
73

49
52

4"
 D

IA
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
13

2
JA

M
-5

27
16

4T
H

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

6
73

49
51

4"
 D

IA
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
13

3
JA

M
-5

67
16

3R
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

13
73

49
28

4"
 D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
13

4
JA

M
-5

01
5'

 N
/O

 1
61

S
T 

A
V

E
N

U
E

 N
O

R
TH

 P
IE

R
40

39
27

73
49

28
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
13

5
JA

M
-5

02
30

' N
/O

 1
61

S
T 

A
V

E
N

U
E

 N
O

R
TH

 P
IE

R
40

39
27

73
49

28
3"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
13

6
JA

M
-5

38
15

9T
H

 R
O

A
D

40
39

37
73

49
24

2'
 X

 3
' O

V
A

L
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
13

7
JA

M
-5

68
25

' N
/O

 1
59

TH
 R

O
A

D
40

39
37

73
49

23
6"

 D
IA

B
E

R
G

E
N

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

13
8

JA
M

-5
69

75
' N

/O
 1

59
TH

 R
O

A
D

40
39

38
73

49
23

6"
 D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
13

9
JA

M
-5

39
E

/O
 L

E
FF

E
R

TS
 B

LV
D

40
39

38
73

49
21

2'
 X

 3
' O

V
A

L
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

W
]

14
0

JA
M

-5
70

25
' E

/O
 L

E
FF

E
R

TS
 B

LV
D

40
39

38
73

49
21

4"
 D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

W
]

14
1

JA
M

-5
40

W
/O

 1
21

S
T 

S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
40

73
49

17
36

" D
IA

B
E

R
G

E
N

 B
A

S
IN

 [N
W

]
14

2
JA

M
-5

41
50

' E
/O

 1
21

S
T 

S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
41

73
49

14
24

" D
IA

B
E

R
G

E
N

 B
A

S
IN

 [N
W

]
14

3
JA

M
-1

22
W

/O
 1

22
N

D
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
39

42
73

49
12

12
" D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

W
]

14
4

JA
M

-5
42

12
2N

D
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
39

42
73

49
11

24
" D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

W
]

14
5

JA
M

-0
03

12
3R

D
 S

TR
E

E
T 

(R
E

G
 #

 3
)

40
39

44
73

49
7

D
B

L 
8'

 X
 9

'
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

]
14

6
JA

M
-0

03
A

12
3R

D
 S

TR
E

E
T 

(R
E

G
 #

 1
4)

40
39

44
73

49
7

D
B

L 
13

' 6
" X

 9
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

]
14

7
JA

M
-1

23
20

0'
 E

/O
 1

24
TH

 S
TR

E
E

T 
(R

E
G

 #
 1

4)
40

39
43

73
49

3
24

" D
IA

B
E

R
G

E
N

 B
A

S
IN

 [N
]

14
8

JA
M

-1
24

45
0'

 E
/O

 1
24

TH
 S

TR
E

E
T 

(R
E

G
 #

 1
4)

40
39

42
73

48
59

18
" D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

]
14

9
JA

M
-1

25
60

0'
 E

/O
 1

24
TH

 S
TR

E
E

T 
(R

E
G

 #
 1

4)
40

39
41

73
48

55
12

" D
IA

B
E

R
G

E
N

 B
A

S
IN

 [N
]

15
0

JA
M

-1
39

80
0'

 E
/O

 1
24

TH
 S

TR
E

E
T 

(R
E

G
 #

 1
4)

40
39

41
73

48
51

12
" D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

]
15

1
JA

M
-1

40
10

0'
 W

/O
 1

55
TH

 A
V

E
N

U
E

 (R
E

G
 #

 1
)

40
39

40
73

48
46

12
" D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

]
15

2
JA

M
-0

01
JA

M
A

IC
A

 W
.P

.C
.P

. O
U

TF
A

LL
40

39
39

73
48

41
84

" D
IA

JA
M

A
IC

A
 B

A
Y

15
3

JA
M

-0
06

15
5T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
 (R

E
G

 #
 1

)
40

39
38

73
48

41
3B

L 
19

' X
 9

'
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

 E
N

D
]

   
   

 C
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
S

ec
tio

n
 2

00
8 

   
  

183



JA
M

A
IC

A

D
EG

M
IN

SE
C

D
EG

M
IN

SE
C

LO
N

G
IT

U
D

E
O

U
TF

A
LL

 S
IZ

E
R

EC
EI

VI
N

G
 W

A
TE

R
N

O
O

U
TF

A
LL

 ID
O

U
TF

A
LL

 L
O

C
A

TI
O

N
LA

TI
TU

D
E

15
4

JA
M

-0
00

81
09

A
12

6T
H

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
38

73
48

57
24

" D
IA

B
E

R
G

E
N

 B
A

S
IN

 [S
]

15
5

JA
M

-5
71

10
0'

 W
/O

 1
26

TH
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
39

39
73

49
0

4"
 D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [S

]
15

6
JA

M
-0

00
81

09
B

O
P

P
O

S
IT

E
 1

24
TH

 S
TR

E
E

T 
(R

E
G

 #
 1

4)
40

39
40

73
49

7
24

" D
IA

B
E

R
G

E
N

 B
A

S
IN

 [S
E

]
15

7
JA

M
-1

30
12

2N
D

 P
LA

C
E

40
39

39
73

49
10

8"
 D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [S

E
]

15
8

JA
M

-5
72

12
2N

D
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
39

38
73

49
12

4"
 D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [S

E
]

15
9

JA
M

-5
43

S
/O

 1
61

S
T 

A
V

E
N

U
E

40
39

24
73

49
23

48
" D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
16

0
JA

M
-5

44
C

O
M

M
IS

S
A

R
Y

 R
O

A
D

40
39

19
73

49
24

48
" D

IA
B

E
R

G
E

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
16

1
JA

M
-5

45
20

0'
 N

/O
 W

E
S

T 
E

N
D

 O
F 

R
U

N
W

A
Y

 1
3R

40
39

8
73

49
21

D
B

L 
60

" D
IA

B
E

R
G

E
N

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

16
2

JA
M

-1
32

10
0'

 W
/O

 W
E

S
T 

R
O

A
D

40
38

53
73

49
12

72
" D

IA
G

R
A

S
S

Y
 B

A
Y

 [N
]

16
3

JA
M

-5
46

17
00

' E
/O

 W
E

S
T 

E
N

D
 O

F 
R

U
N

W
A

Y
 1

3R
40

38
36

73
48

38
51

" D
IA

G
R

A
S

S
Y

 B
A

Y
 [N

]
16

4
JA

M
-0

00
81

09
C

19
50

' E
/O

 W
E

S
T 

E
N

D
 O

F 
R

U
N

W
A

Y
 1

3R
40

38
35

73
48

33
3B

L 
30

' X
 8

'
G

R
A

S
S

Y
 B

A
Y

 [N
]

16
5

JA
M

-5
47

68
00

' E
/O

 W
E

S
T 

E
N

D
 O

F 
R

U
N

W
A

Y
 1

3R
40

38
17

73
47

50
72

" D
IA

G
R

A
S

S
Y

 B
A

Y
 [N

]
16

6
JA

M
-1

33
41

00
 W

/O
 R

U
N

W
A

Y
 4

L
40

38
7

73
47

30
D

B
L 

20
' X

  8
'

G
R

A
S

S
Y

 B
A

Y
 [N

]
16

7
JA

M
-5

48
E

/O
 S

O
U

TH
 E

N
D

 O
F 

R
U

N
W

A
Y

 7
40

37
59

73
47

16
72

" D
IA

G
R

A
S

S
Y

 B
A

Y
 [N

]
16

8
JA

M
-5

49
50

0'
 E

/O
 S

O
U

TH
 E

N
D

 O
F 

R
U

N
W

A
Y

 7
40

37
55

73
47

7
54

" D
IA

G
R

A
S

S
Y

 B
A

Y
 [N

]
16

9
JA

M
-5

50
20

50
' N

/O
 S

O
U

TH
 E

N
D

 O
F 

R
U

N
W

A
Y

 4
L

40
37

41
73

47
1

54
" D

IA
G

R
A

S
S

Y
 B

A
Y

 [E
]

17
0

JA
M

-5
14

20
50

' N
/O

 S
O

U
TH

 E
N

D
 O

F 
R

U
N

W
A

Y
 4

L
40

37
35

73
46

49
24

" D
IA

H
A

S
S

O
C

K
 C

H
A

N
N

E
L 

[E
]

17
1

JA
M

-8
06

20
0'

 W
/O

 R
U

N
W

A
Y

 4
R

40
37

37
73

46
33

48
" D

IA
H

A
S

S
O

C
K

 C
H

A
N

N
E

L 
[E

]
17

2
JA

M
-5

51
60

0'
 N

E
/O

 S
O

U
TH

 E
N

D
 O

F 
R

U
N

W
A

Y
 4

R
40

37
46

73
45

50
48

" D
IA

H
E

A
D

 O
F 

B
A

Y
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
17

3
JA

M
-5

13
17

50
' N

E
/O

 S
O

U
TH

 E
N

D
 O

F 
R

U
N

W
A

Y
 4

R
40

37
47

73
45

47
48

" D
IA

H
E

A
D

 O
F 

B
A

Y
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
17

4
JA

M
-5

52
N

O
R

TH
 E

N
D

 O
F 

R
U

N
W

A
Y

 2
2L

40
38

50
73

45
17

48
" D

IA
TH

U
R

S
TO

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [S

]
17

5
JA

M
-5

54
23

0T
H

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

38
52

73
45

17
D

B
L 

16
' X

  8
'

TH
U

R
S

TO
N

 B
A

S
IN

 [S
W

]
17

6
JA

M
-0

05
23

0T
H

 S
TR

E
E

T 
(R

E
G

 #
 6

, 7
, 8

 &
 9

)
40

38
52

73
45

18
4B

L 
16

' X
  8

'
TH

U
R

S
TO

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
17

7
JA

M
-1

34
50

' S
E

/O
 H

E
A

D
 O

F 
TH

U
R

S
TO

N
 B

A
S

IN
40

38
52

73
45

15
32

" D
IA

TH
U

R
S

TO
N

 B
A

S
IN

 [N
]

17
8

JA
M

-5
73

50
' N

/O
 B

R
A

O
D

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

38
13

73
44

50
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
TH

U
R

S
TO

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
17

9
JA

M
-5

74
75

' N
W

/O
 B

A
Y

V
IE

W
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

38
12

73
44

49
8"

 D
IA

TH
U

R
S

TO
N

 B
A

S
IN

 [E
]

18
0

JA
M

-5
75

50
' N

W
/O

 B
A

Y
V

IE
W

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
38

12
73

44
48

6"
 D

IA
TH

U
R

S
TO

N
 B

A
S

IN
 [E

]
18

1
JA

M
-5

03
B

A
Y

V
IE

W
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

38
11

73
44

48
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [N
]

18
2

JA
M

-5
04

15
' N

E
/O

 B
A

Y
V

IE
W

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
38

11
73

44
48

4"
 D

IA
  P

V
C

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 [N

]
18

3
JA

M
-5

76
75

' N
E

/O
 B

A
Y

V
IE

W
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

38
11

73
44

46
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [N
]

18
4

JA
M

-5
05

31
5'

 N
E

/O
 B

A
Y

V
IE

W
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

38
13

73
44

44
3"

 D
IA

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 [N

]
18

5
JA

M
-5

77
M

O
U

TH
 O

F 
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

40
38

17
73

44
39

3"
 D

IA
  P

V
C

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 [N

]
18

6
JA

M
-5

78
5'

 E
/O

 M
O

U
TH

 O
F 

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
40

38
17

73
44

39
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [N
]

18
7

JA
M

-5
37

40
' E

/O
 M

O
U

TH
 O

F 
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

40
38

18
73

44
39

4"
 D

IA
  P

V
C

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 [N

]
18

8
JA

M
-5

79
42

' E
/O

 M
O

U
TH

 O
F 

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
40

38
18

73
44

39
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [N
]

18
9

JA
M

-5
06

50
' N

/O
 M

O
U

TH
 O

F 
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 B
A

S
IN

40
38

18
73

44
39

2"
 D

IA
  P

V
C

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [W

]
19

0
JA

M
-5

07
52

' N
/O

 M
O

U
TH

 O
F 

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 B

A
S

IN
40

38
18

73
44

39
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

19
1

JA
M

-5
80

10
0'

 N
/O

 M
O

U
TH

 O
F 

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 B

A
S

IN
40

38
20

73
44

38
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 B
A

S
IN

 [W
]

19
2

JA
M

-5
08

B
R

O
O

K
V

IL
LE

 B
O

U
LE

V
A

R
D

40
38

20
73

44
37

10
" D

IA
  P

V
C

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 B

A
S

IN
 [N

]
19

3
JA

M
-8

90
IN

TE
R

S
E

C
TI

O
N

 O
F 

B
R

O
O

K
V

IL
LE

 &
 R

O
C

K
W

A
Y

 B
LV

D
S

40
38

16
73

44
29

12
" D

IA
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

19
4

JA
M

-8
89

10
0'

 E
/O

 B
R

O
O

K
V

IL
LE

 B
O

U
LE

V
A

R
D

40
38

15
73

44
28

18
" D

IA
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [N
]

19
5

JA
M

-5
81

25
' S

/O
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

38
15

73
44

28
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [N
]

19
6

JA
M

-5
10

50
' S

/O
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

38
14

73
44

28
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [E
]

19
7

JA
M

-5
11

60
' S

/O
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

38
14

73
44

28
4"

 D
IA

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 [E

]
19

8
JA

M
-5

12
N

/O
 M

E
Y

E
R

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
38

11
73

44
30

4"
 D

IA
  P

V
C

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 [W

]
19

9
JA

M
-5

82
S

/O
 1

S
T 

S
TR

E
E

T
40

38
6

73
44

32
4"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [W
]

20
0

JA
M

-5
83

75
' S

/O
 1

S
T 

S
TR

E
E

T
40

38
6

73
44

31
6"

 D
IA

  P
V

C
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [W
]

20
1

JA
M

-5
84

2N
D

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

38
7

73
44

26
4"

 D
IA

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 [W

]
20

2
JA

M
-5

85
10

0'
 N

E
/O

 2
N

D
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
38

7
73

44
25

4"
 D

IA
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [W
]

20
3

JA
M

-5
86

15
0'

 N
E

/O
 2

N
D

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

38
7

73
44

25
4"

 D
IA

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 [W

]
20

4
JA

M
-5

87
17

5'
 N

E
/O

 2
N

D
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
38

7
73

44
24

4"
 D

IA
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [W
]

   
   

 C
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
S

ec
tio

n
 2

00
8 

   
  

184



JA
M

A
IC

A

D
EG

M
IN

SE
C

D
EG

M
IN

SE
C

LO
N

G
IT

U
D

E
O

U
TF

A
LL

 S
IZ

E
R

EC
EI

VI
N

G
 W

A
TE

R
N

O
O

U
TF

A
LL

 ID
O

U
TF

A
LL

 L
O

C
A

TI
O

N
LA

TI
TU

D
E

20
5

JA
M

-8
84

75
' N

/O
 R

O
C

K
W

A
Y

 B
O

U
LE

V
A

R
D

40
38

8
73

44
24

36
" D

IA
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [W
]

20
6

JA
M

-8
85

N
O

R
TH

 E
A

S
T 

C
O

R
N

E
R

 O
F 

P
A

TH
M

A
R

K
 S

U
P

E
R

 C
N

TR
40

38
11

73
44

17
24

" D
IA

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
 [W

]
20

7
JA

M
-8

86
20

0'
 W

/O
 N

E
 C

O
R

N
E

R
 O

F 
P

A
TH

M
A

R
K

 S
U

P
E

R
 C

N
TR

40
38

14
73

44
17

36
" D

IA
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 [W
]

20
8

JA
M

-0
07

H
E

A
D

 O
F 

TH
U

R
S

TO
N

 B
A

S
IN

 (R
E

G
 #

 6
, 7

, 8
 &

 9
)

40
38

52
73

45
15

4B
L 

17
' X

 6
'

TH
U

R
S

TO
N

 B
A

S
IN

20
9

JA
M

-6
33

16
3R

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
10

73
50

12
12

" D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

S
IN

 (E
)

21
0

JA
M

-6
34

16
4T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
4

73
50

11
18

" D
IA

S
H

E
LL

B
A

N
K

 B
A

IS
IN

 (E
)

21
1

JA
M

-6
29

16
4T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
6

73
49

54
12

" D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

21
2

JA
M

-6
58

16
4T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
6

73
49

54
10

" D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

21
3

JA
M

-6
37

16
2N

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

39
18

73
49

57
12

" D
IA

H
A

W
TR

E
E

 B
A

S
IN

21
4

JA
M

-6
35

10
0T

H
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
39

29
73

49
58

18
" D

IA
H

A
W

TR
E

E
 B

A
S

IN
21

5
JA

M
-6

55
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

 B
LV

D
40

39
6

73
43

37
54

" D
IA

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
21

6
JA

M
-8

87
23

3R
D

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

38
51

73
45

13
42

" D
IA

TH
U

R
S

TO
N

 B
A

S
IN

21
7

JA
M

-6
40

14
7T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
 &

 1
84

TH
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
39

32
73

45
48

24
" D

IA
S

P
R

IN
G

FI
E

LD
 P

A
R

K
21

8
JA

M
-8

88
14

1S
T 

S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
54

73
44

29
24

" D
IA

C
O

N
S

E
LY

E
A

'S
 P

O
N

D
21

9
JA

M
-6

47
13

9T
H

 A
V

E
N

U
E

40
40

9
73

44
17

24
" D

IA
C

O
N

S
E

LY
E

A
'S

 P
O

N
D

22
0

JA
M

-6
48

13
7T

H
 A

V
E

N
U

E
40

40
12

73
44

15
18

" D
IA

C
O

N
S

E
LY

E
A

'S
 P

O
N

D
22

1
JA

M
-6

49
H

U
X

LE
Y

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

38
57

73
44

13
13

' 6
" X

 7
' 0

"
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

22
2

JA
M

-6
50

25
4T

H
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
38

58
73

44
9

15
" D

IA
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

22
3

JA
M

-6
51

25
5T

H
 S

TR
E

E
T

40
38

60
73

44
6

15
" D

IA
H

O
O

K
 C

R
E

E
K

22
4

JA
M

-6
52

W
E

LL
E

R
 L

A
N

E
40

38
60

73
44

2
12

" D
IA

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
22

5
JA

M
-6

53
25

6T
H

 S
TR

E
E

T
40

39
0

73
43

59
36

" D
IA

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K
22

6
JA

M
-6

54
25

7T
H

 S
TR

EE
T

40
39

1
73

43
56

12
" D

IA
H

O
O

K 
CR

EE
K

22
7

JA
M

-1
42

11
9T

H
 A

V
E

40
40

48
73

47
13

24
" D

IA
B

A
IS

LE
Y

 P
O

N
D

   
   

 C
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
S

ec
tio

n
 2

00
8 

   
  

185



95 S
T

96 S
T

97 S
T

98 S
T

99 S
T

C
R

O
S

S
 B

AY B
L

92 S
T

1 S
T

162 AV

161 AV

163 RD

163 DR

164 AV

RAU CT

RUSSELL
 S

T

165 AV

102 ST

164 RD

BROADWAY

163 AV

164 DR

DAVENPORT CT

CHURCH ST

91 S
T

NO NAME

164 AV

162 AV

165 AV

165 AV

164 AV

163 AV

JAM-658

JAM-657

JAM-638

JAM-637

JAM-636

JAM-634

JAM-633

JAM-632

JAM-629

JAM-605

JAM-604

JAM-603

JAM-602

JAM-601

JAM-108

JAM-105

JAM-566

JAM-565

JAM-564

JAM-563

JAM-559

JAM-558

JAM-557

JAM-556

JAM-555

JAM-536

JAM-535

JAM-534

JAM-527

JAM-526

JAM-525

JAM-523

JAM-522

JAM-521

JAM-520
JAM-519
JAM-518

JAM-883

JAM-882

JAM-881

JAM-880

JAM-876

JAM-875

JAM-873

JAM-872

JAM-821
JAM-820
JAM-819
JAM-818
JAM-817

JAM-816 JAM-814
JAM-813

JAM-812

JAM-811

JAM-809

JAM-808

JAM-807

Jamaica

186



99 S
T

96 S
T

98 S
T

97 S
T

95 S
T

100 S
T

101 S
T

157 AV

102 S
T

158 AV

159 AV

160 AV

156 AV

C
R

O
S

S
 B

AY B
L

92 S
T 161 AV

N
O

 N
AM

E

94 S
T

BROADWAY

C
O

H
A

N
C

Y 
S

T

BR
ID

G
E

TO
N

 S
T

C
H

U
R

C
H

 ST

H
U

R
O

N
 S

T

LA
H

N
 S

T

161 AV

159 AV

95 S
T

160 AV

NO NAME

JAM-656

JAM-637

JAM-636

JAM-635

JAM-631

JAM-630

JAM-609

JAM-607

JAM-606

JAM-605

JAM-141

JAM-112

JAM-108

JAM-562

JAM-561

JAM-560

JAM-559

JAM-558

JAM-533

JAM-532

JAM-531

JAM-530

JAM-529

JAM-528

JAM-525

JAM-523

JAM-517

JAM-879

JAM-878

JAM-872

JAM-871

JAM-870
JAM-869

JAM-868
JAM-867

JAM-865

JAM-862
JAM-861

JAM-858

JAM-857JAM-855

JAM-851
JAM-850

JAM-847
JAM-846
JAM-844

JAM-841

JAM-840JAM-839

JAM-837

JAM-836JAM-834

JAM-833JAM-831

JAM-830JAM-827

JAM-826

JAM-825

JAM-824 JAM-823

JAM-822

JAM-811

JAM-805
JAM-804

JAM-803

JAM-802
JAM-801

Jamaica

187



UNNAMED ST

J F K
 A

C
C

E
S

S R
D

LE
FF

E
R

TS
 B

L

N
O

 N
AM

E

W
 H

AN
G

AR
 R

D

NASSAU EP

13
0 

P
L

STHRN PY NASS EP RP

COMMISSARY RD

BERGEN RD

155 AV

E HANGAR RD

N
O

 N
AM

E

N
O

 N
AM

E

NO
 NAM

E

13
0 

P
L

JAM-006

JAM-003

JAM-001

JAM-003A

JAM-0008109B
JAM-0008109A

JAM-140

JAM-139

JAM-132

JAM-125

JAM-123

JAM-122

JAM-572

JAM-570

JAM-569
JAM-568

JAM-567

JAM-544

JAM-543

JAM-542

JAM-541
JAM-540

JAM-539

JAM-538

JAM-502

JAM-501

Jamaica

188



J F K ACCESS RD

147 AV

VAN WYCK EP

NO
RTH SR

15
0 

ST

SO
UTH SR

ROCKAWAY BL

NO
 N

AM
E

13
0 

P
L

C
AR

G
O

 P
Z

149 AV

MOTT AV

182 S
T

150 AV

148 AV

UNNAMED ST

149 RD

146 TE

176 S
T

177 S
T

18
4 

ST

175 S
T

18
3 

S
T

SE
R

V
IC

E
 R

D

155 AV

150 RD

146 AV

JO
H

N
 F

 K
EN

N
ED

Y 
EP

146 DR

13
4 

S
T

S CARGO RD

FARMERS BL G
U

Y R
 B

R
E

W
E

R
 B

L

DUNBAR ST

C
AR

G
O

 R
D

N 
HA

NG
AR

 R
D

148 RD

BAY 2
8 S

T

NASSAU EP

BERGEN RD

14
6 

S
T

FABER TE
POINT BREEZE PL

14
8 

S
T

150 DR

14
7 

S
T

FED
ER

AL C
I

PILO
T RD

18
1 

S
T

146 RD

BE
ACON P

L

VA
N

 W
Y

C
K

 E
P E

N
 S

B

J 
F 

K 
AC

C
ES

S 
R

D

NO NAME

UNNAMED ST

VA
N W

YCK E
P

N
O

 N
AM

E

NO NAME

18
2 

S
T

N
O

 N
AM

E

175 ST

15
0 A

V

NO NAME

NO NAME

NO
 NAM

E

NO NAME

146 RD
183 S

T

18
3 

S
T

NO NAME

NO NAME

NO NAME

N
O

 N
AM

E

NO
 N

AM
E

18
4 

S
T

NO NAME

UNNAMED ST

JAM-006

JAM-640

JAM-0008109C

JAM-133

JAM-551

JAM-550

JAM-549

JAM-548

JAM-547

JAM-546

JAM-514
JAM-806

Jamaica

JAM-513

189



ROCKAWAY BL

149 AV

BROOKVILLE BL

NO NAME
1 S

T

3 ST

H
U

XLEY ST

BROAD ST

BAYVIEW AV

149 RD

24
6 

ST

MEYER AV

2 S
T

24
1 

S
T

24
2 

ST

24
3 

ST

2 ST

NO NAME

NO N
AME

NO NAME

24
1 

ST

JAM-007

JAM-005

JAM-134

JAM-587
JAM-584JAM-583

JAM-582

JAM-581

JAM-580

JAM-579JAM-578

JAM-577

JAM-576

JAM-575
JAM-574

JAM-573

JAM-552

JAM-512

JAM-511
JAM-510

JAM-507JAM-506

JAM-505

JAM-504

JAM-890

JAM-889

JAM-887

JAM-886

JAM-885

JAM-884

Jamaica

190



147 AV

149 AV

249 ST

BR
O

O
KV

IL
LE

 B
L

148 AV

23
2 

ST

147 RD

148 RD

148 DR

149 RD

139 AV

147 DR

253 ST

S CONDUIT AV

24
2 

ST

24
3 

ST

24
4 

ST

248 ST

23
3 

ST

24
1 

ST

H
U

XLEY ST

247 ST

22
8 

ST

SUNRISE HY

250 ST

23
0 

ST

144 AV

23
4 

ST

137 AV

136 AV

135 AV

254 ST

M
EM

PHIS AV

23
0 

PL

CRAFT AV

22
6 

ST

22
7 

ST

138 AV

255 ST

CANEY LA

N CONDUIT AV

24
5 

ST

143 AV

MAYDA RD

22
5 

ST

MENTONE AV

134 AV

WELLER AV

246 ST

CANEY RD

149 DR

141 AV

142 AV

137 RD

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K B
L

136 RD

256 ST

ED
G

EW
O

O
D

 ST

145 AV

NO NAME

LA
UR

EL
TO

N 
PY

257 ST

23
5 

ST

NEWHALL AV

22
9 

ST

23
1 

ST

23
4 

PL

LA
UREL

TO
N P

Y 
SR

 S

LANSING
 AV

22
4 

ST

25
9 

S
T

FRANCIS LEWIS BL

25
8 

S
T

SOUTHERN PY

240 S
T

26
2 

P
L

146 AV

133 DR

STHRN PY LRLTN PY RP

140 AV

W
E

LL
E

R
 L

A

SOUTHERN PY ET WB

135 RD

FRANKTON ST

EDG
EW

O
O

D AV

23
6 

ST

25
3 

P
L

26
2 

S
T

BENTLEY RD

LAURELTON PY ET SB

25
4 

S
T

147 DR

NO NAME

147 RD

245 ST

145 AV

N CONDUIT AV

N
O

 N
AM

E

139 AV24
3 

ST

24
6 

ST

138 AV

N
O

 N
AM

E

147 DR

N
O

 N
AM

E

148 RD

148 AV

W
E

LL
E

R
 L

A

25
5 

S
T

N
O

 N
AM

E

24
6 

ST
25

7 
S

T

W
E

LL
E

R
 L

A

NO NAME

145 AV

NO NAME

24
1 

ST

22
9 

ST

25
6 

S
T

24
1 

S
T

25
8 

S
T

NO NAME

24
1 

ST

NO NAME

137 AV

SUNRISE HY
LAURELTON PY

145 AV

NO NAME

EDG
EW

O
O

D AV

146 AV

LA
U

R
EL

TO
N

 P
Y

N
O

 N
AM

E

FRANCIS LEW
IS BL

H
O

O
K

 C
R

E
E

K 
B

L

N
O

 N
AM

E

148 AV

23
1 

ST

144 AV

24
5 

ST

23
1 

ST

148 DR

249 ST

CANEY LA

141 AV

23
2 

ST

148 RD

23
0 

ST

25
3 

S
T

25
6 

S
T

147 RD

137 RD

23
5 

ST

24
2 

ST

24
3 

ST

137 AV

N CONDUIT AV

145 AV

25
6 

S
T

NO NAME

250 ST

144 AV

NO NAME

23
0 

PL

143 AV

NO NAME

147 DR

N
O

 N
AM

E

25
9 

S
T

JAM-655

JAM-654JAM-653JAM-652JAM-651
JAM-650

JAM-649

JAM-648

JAM-647

JAM-888

Jamaica

191



LINDEN BL

FA
R

M
E

R
S

 B
L

ROCKAWAY BL

147 AV

147 ST

BAIS
LEY B

L

S CONDUIT AV

G
U

Y R
 BR

EW
ER

 BL

146 ST

MERRICK BL

157 ST

FOCH BL

150 AV

144 AV

168 ST

169 ST

134 AV

116 AV

145 ST
SUTPHIN BL

140 AV

NASSAU EP

110 AV

15
0 

ST

22
5 

ST

158 ST

N CONDUIT AV

176 ST

170 ST

111 AV
IN

W
O

O
D

 S
T

123 AV

SOUTHERN PY

BEDELL ST

190 ST

22
4 

ST

161 ST

22
3 

ST

159 ST

149 AV

192 ST

154 ST

22
6 

ST

196 ST

164 ST

144 RD

LO
N

G
 ST

22
2 

ST
148 ST

21
9 

ST

22
1 

ST

116 DR

165 ST

178 PL

SAYRES AV

NASSAU EP ET WB

18
1 

S
T

116 RD

126 AV

18
4 

S
T

197 ST

18
3 

S
T

115 DR

22
7 

ST

22
0 

ST

193 ST

11
8 A

V

135 AV

11
9 A

V

LU
C

AS ST

125 AV

148 AV

11
8 R

D

139 AV

12
9 A

V

115 RD

175 ST

JO
H

N
 F

 K
EN

N
ED

Y 
EP

149 ST

149 RD

173 S
T

144 DR

18
5 

S
T

115 AV

146 TE

128 AV

166 ST
167 ST

15
6 

ST

109 AV

120 AV

121 AV

113 AV

120 RD

143 AV

SPR
IN

G
FIELD

 LA

145 AV

119 RD

180 ST

144 TE

114 RD

SM
ITH

 S
T

122 AV

SUTTER AV 141 AV

136 AV

150 RD

143 RD

145 RD

15
5 

ST

146 AV

18
2 

S
T

22
8 

ST

198 ST

191 ST

MARSDEN ST

142 RD

NASHVILLE
 B

L

194 ST

132 AV

LE
SL

IE
 R

D

141 RD

MERRILL ST

195 ST

119 DR

UNNAMED ST

146 DR

21
8 

ST

117 RD

144 ST

179 ST

175 PL

W
IL

LI
AM

SO
N 

AV

G
R

AYSO
N

 ST

IRWIN PL

NELLIS ST

CARSO
N ST

S CARGO RD

MONTAUK ST

171 ST

THURSTO
N ST

N 
HA

NG
AR

 R
D

134 RD

SP
R

IN
G

FI
EL

D
 B

L

NO NAME

137 AV

148 RD

178 ST

133 AV

R
IN

G
 PL

JFK EP ET NB

160 S
T

MAT
HIA

S AV
174 S

T

112 AV

SE
LO

VE
R 

RD

CLA
UDE AV

BA
IS

LE
Y

 B
L 

S

SL
O

A
N

 S
T

142 AV

172 ST

SIDWAY PL

M
ILBU

R
N

 ST

MURDOCK AV

153 LA

22
9 

ST

BEN
TO

N
 ST

DENNIS ST

177 ST

177 PL

145 DR

WESTGATE ST

133 RD

136 RD130 AV

153 ST

DILLON ST

164 PL

168 P
L

12
7 

AV

13
1 A

V

AN
DE

RS
O

N 
RD

M
E

X
IC

O
 S

T

111 RD

UNIO
N HALL ST

PI
NE

VI
LL

E 
LA

S CONDUIT AV ET EB

150 DR

M
A

R
N

E
 PL

R
IV

E
R

TO
N

 S
T

CHENEY ST

138 AV

BE
LK

N
A

P 
S

T

138 RD

18
1 

P
L

161 PL

18
2 

P
L

176 P
L

PILO
T RD

151 PL

130 RD

152 S
T

N
EW

B
U

R
G

 S
T

R
ID

G
ED

AL
E

 S
T

23
0 

ST

BARRO
N ST

16
6 

P
L

PORTER RD

21
7 

ST

GARRETT ST

153 C
T

124 AV

139 RD

189 ST

146 RD

BENNETT CT

PHROANE AV

SOUTHERN PY ET WB

SOUTHERN PY EN WB

EDGEWOOD AV

110 RD

AR
TH

U
R

 S
T

MATHEWSON CT

MARS PL

M
EYER A

V

153 P
L

EASTGATE PZ

O D
ONNELL

 R
D

JF
K 

EP
 E

N N
B

RADAR RD

COMPASS RD

VI
CTO

RIA
 R

D

155 ST

JO
H

N
 F KEN

N
ED

Y EP
142 AV

22
2 

ST

125 AV

18
3 

S
T

145 DR

168 ST

M
AR

SD
EN

 ST

145 RD

120 AV

144 AV

NO
 NAM

E

121 AV

118 AV

SOUTHERN PY

146 RD

143 AV

161 ST

14
7 

S
T

13
2 A

V

115 AV

N
O

 N
AM

E

140 AV

177 S
T

146 RD

17
8 

P
L

159 ST

153 S
T

111 AV

132 AV

146 RD

164 ST

178 S
T

177 S
T

177 PL

180 ST

146 AV

172 ST

N
O

 N
AM

E

167 S
T

119 AV

116 RD

168 ST

133 AV

119 DR

18
4 

ST

120 AV

119 RD

172 S
T

116 AV

11
5 

RD
M

O
N

TAU
K ST

193 ST

BELKNAP ST

157 ST

129 AV

118 RD

172 ST

154 S
T

178 ST
127 AV

144 RD

166 ST

18
4 

S
T

BEDELL ST

171 ST

170 ST

SP
R

IN
G

FI
E

LD
 B

L

119 AV
177 ST

N
O

 N
AM

E

146 AV

15
9 

ST

122 AV

158 ST

156 ST

FOCH B
L

145 DR

NO N
AME

145 AV

116 RD

159 ST

169 S
T

167 ST

155 S
T

14
8 

S
T

UNNAMED ST

145 AV146 AV

N
O

 N
AM

E

122 AV

18
2 

S
T

193 ST

114 RD

NO NAME

175 ST

137 AV

120 AV

18
0 

ST

171 S
T

118 AV

175 S
T

14
6 

S
T

148 AV

170 S
T

MARSDEN ST

170 ST

167 ST

145 DR

159 S
T

15
8 

ST

12
8 A

V

129 AV

EDGEWOOD AV

119 AV

178 PL

135 AV

172 S
T

137 AV

160 ST

118 RD

174 ST

150 AV

18
2 

S
T

119 RD

141 AV

145 RD

149 AV

155 S
T

UNNAMED ST

22
3 

ST
22

4 
ST

183 S
T

18
4 

S
T

130 AV

145 AV

176 ST

191 ST
116 AV

NO
 N

AM
E

15
0 

S
T

G
A

R
R

E
TT S

T

158 S
T

168 P
L

144 AV

177 PL

135 AV

120 AV

195 ST

121 AV
179 ST

175 S
T

NO
 NAM

E

17
9 

S
T

22
1 

ST

18
0 

S
T

145 RD

176 ST

174 S
T

13
3 

AV

194 ST

177 S
T

144 AV

174 S
T

147 AV

176 S
T

192 ST

177 ST

166 ST

119 AV

14
9 

S
T

NO NAM
E

120 AV
172 S

T

182 ST

BEDELL ST

136 AV

NO NAME

14
8 

S
T

191 ST

189 ST

130 AV

180 ST

143 RD

NO NAME

177 ST

118 AV

133 AV

165 ST

13
0 

AV

18
1 

S
T

156 ST

157 S
T

15
7 

ST

173 S
T

121 AV

160 ST

134 AV

176 S
T

18
3 

S
T

173 ST

145 RD

18
1 

S
T

118 AV

175 ST

119 RD

159 ST

JAM-640

JAM-142

Jamaica

192



Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: JAM-003
Location: 123RD STREET (REG # 3)
Latitude: 40° 39' 44"
Longitude: 73° 49' 7"
Outfall Size: DBL 8' X 9'
Receiving Water: BERGEN BASIN [N]

Outfall ID: JAM-003A
Location: 123RD STREET (REG # 14)
Latitude: 40° 39' 44"
Longitude: 73° 49' 7"
Outfall Size: DBL 13' 6" X 9’
Receiving Water: BERGEN BASIN [N]

Outfall ID: JAM-005
Location: 230TH STREET (REG # 6, 7, 8 & 9)
Latitude: 40° 38' 52"
Longitude: 73° 45' 18"
Outfall Size: 4BL 16' X  8'
Receiving Water: THURSTON BASIN [W]

Outfall ID: JAM-006
Location: 155TH AVENUE (REG # 1)
Latitude: 40° 39' 38"
Longitude: 73° 48' 41"
Outfall Size: 3BL 19' X 9'
Receiving Water: BERGEN BASIN [E END]
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: JAM-007
Location: HEAD OF THURSTON BASIN (REG # 6, 7, 
8 & 9)
Latitude: 40° 38' 52"
Longitude: 73° 45' 15"
Outfall Size: 4BL 17' X 6'
Receiving Water: THURSTON BASIN
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NEWTOWN CREEK DRAINAGE AREA 
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NEWTOWN CREEK SURVEY REPORT 
The survey of the entire drainage area of Newtown Creek, 25.58 miles of shoreline, 
resulted in the identification of 395 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 83 combined sewer 
overflow outfalls, 56 highway outfalls, 139 general outfalls, 92 direct discharge outfalls, 
11 storm outfalls and 14 SPDES permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of 
these outfalls are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The Newtown Creek Water Pollution Control Plant receives sewer flows from 
Manhattan, Brooklyn and Queens. All three drainage areas were inspected entirely by 
boat and inflatable raft. 
 
In Manhattan drainage area, the survey began at the Hudson River at Morton Street, 
going around the Battery, and proceeded north in the East River up to East 72nd Street.  
For the Brooklyn and Queens Drainage areas, survey began at the Wallabout Channel and 
proceeded up north in the East River, encompassing Bushwick Creek, west side of 
Newtown Creek, Whale Creek, English Kills. Then the survey progressed along the east 
side of the Newtown Creek including Maspeth Creek and finishing up at the Calvary 
Cemetery. 
 
 
 

Percentile representation of Newtown Creek outfalls 
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCB-002
Location: PLANT OUTFALL
Latitude: 40° 44' 4"
Longitude: 73° 56' 48"
Outfall Size: 3BL 7' X 8'
Receiving Water: WHALE CREEK CANAL

Outfall ID: NCB-003
Location: GREENPOINT AVENUE (REG # B-11)
Latitude: 40° 43' 46"
Longitude: 73° 57' 40"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: NCB-004
Location: QUAY STREET (REG # B-10)
Latitude: 40° 43' 33"
Longitude: 73° 57' 42"
Outfall Size: 7' 6" X 5' 9"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: NCB-006
Location: NORTH 12TH STREET (REG # B-9)
Latitude: 40° 43' 31"
Longitude: 73° 57' 43"
Outfall Size: DBL 11' 2" X 8'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCB-007
Location: NORTH 5TH STREET (REG # B-8)
Latitude: 40° 43' 12"
Longitude: 73° 57' 52"
Outfall Size: 3' X 3' 9"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: NCB-008
Location: METROPOLITAN AVENUE (REG # B-7)
Latitude: 40° 43' 6"
Longitude: 73° 57' 58"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: NCB-009
Location: METROPOLITAN AVENUE (REG # B-7)
Latitude: 40° 43' 6"
Longitude: 73° 57' 58"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: NCB-010
Location: GRAND STREET (REG # B-6A)
Latitude: 40° 42' 59"
Longitude: 73° 58' 2"
Outfall Size: 1' 6" X 1' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCB-012
Location: SOUTH 5TH STREET (REG # B-6)
Latitude: 40° 42' 46"
Longitude: 73° 58' 6"
Outfall Size: 144" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: NCB-013
Location: DIVISION AVENUE (REG # B-5)
Latitude: 40° 42' 25"
Longitude: 73° 58' 9"
Outfall Size: 10' X 8'
Receiving Water: WALLABOUT CHANNEL/ E

Outfall ID: NCB-014
Location: KENT AVE (REG # B-4)
Latitude: 40° 42' 22"
Longitude: 73° 58' 9"
Outfall Size: DBL 17' X 11'
Receiving Water: WALLABOUT CHANNEL

Outfall ID: NCB-015
Location: JOHNSON AVE (REG # B-1)
Latitude: 40° 42' 31"
Longitude: 73° 55' 49"
Outfall Size: 15' 8" X 10'
Receiving Water: ENGLISH KILLS (S)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCB-019
Location: METROPOLITAN AVENUE (REG B-2)
Latitude: 40° 42' 51"
Longitude: 73° 55' 27"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (W)

Outfall ID: NCB-021
Location: MCGUINESS BOULEVARD
Latitude: 40° 44' 20"
Longitude: 73° 57' 10"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (S)

Outfall ID: NCB-022
Location: MCGUINESS BOULEVARD (REG # B-17)
Latitude: 40° 44' 20"
Longitude: 73° 57' 10"
Outfall Size: 4' 6" X 6' 3"
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (S)

Outfall ID: NCB-023
Location: FRANKLIN STREET (REG # B-16)
Latitude: 40° 44' 16"
Longitude: 73° 57' 32"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (S)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCB-024
Location: DUPONT STREET (REG # B-15)
Latitude: 40° 44' 9"
Longitude: 73° 57' 40"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: NCB-025
Location: FREEMAN STREET (REG # B-14)
Latitude: 40° 44' 2"
Longitude: 73° 57' 44"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: NCB-026
Location: GREEN STREET (REG # B-13)
Latitude: 40° 43' 59"
Longitude: 73° 57' 44"
Outfall Size: 2' X 2' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: NCB-027
Location: HURON STREET (REG # B-12)
Latitude: 40° 43' 57"
Longitude: 73° 57' 43"
Outfall Size: 7' 9" X 6' 3"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCB-082
Location: SOUTH 8TH STREET (REG # B-6)
Latitude: 40° 42' 36"
Longitude: 73° 58' 11"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: NCB-083
Location: METROPOLITAN AVE / SCOTT AVE
Latitude: 40° 42' 51"
Longitude: 73° 55' 28"
Outfall Size: 186" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (W)

Outfall ID: NCM-005
Location: E 63RD STREET (REG # M-51)
Latitude: 40° 45' 38"
Longitude: 73° 57' 23"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-011
Location: E 48TH STREET (REG # M-47A)
Latitude: 40° 45' 6"
Longitude: 73° 57' 53"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4'
EGG Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-016
Location: E 46TH STREET (REG # M-46)
Latitude: 40° 45' 2"
Longitude: 73° 57' 57"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-017
Location: E 42ND STREET (REG # M-45A)
Latitude: 40° 44' 53"
Longitude: 73° 58' 4"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-018
Location: E 41ST STREET  (REG # M-45)
Latitude: 40° 44' 51"
Longitude: 73° 58' 6"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-020
Location: E  HOUSTON STREET (REG # M-31)
Latitude: 40° 43' 7"
Longitude: 73° 58' 25"
Outfall Size: 6' X 4' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-028
Location: DELANCY STREET (REG # M-28)
Latitude: 40° 42' 52"
Longitude: 73° 58' 31"
Outfall Size: 4' X 4'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-030
Location: E 71ST STREET (REG # M-51C)
Latitude: 40° 45' 55"
Longitude: 73° 57' 6"
Outfall Size: 2' X 3'  EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-031
Location: E 70TH STREET (REG # M-51B)
Latitude: 40° 45' 52"
Longitude: 73° 57' 8"
Outfall Size: 2' X 3'
EGG Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-032
Location: E 61ST STREET (REG # M-50)
Latitude: 40° 45' 34"
Longitude: 73° 57' 27"
Outfall Size: DBL 6' 6" X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-033
Location: E 57TH STREET (REG # M-49)
Latitude: 40° 45' 25"
Longitude: 73° 57' 35"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4'  EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-034
Location: E 54TH STREET (REG # M-48)
Latitude: 40° 45' 19"
Longitude: 73° 57' 42"
Outfall Size: 4' X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-035
Location: E 53RD STREET (REG # M-48A)
Latitude: 40° 45' 17"
Longitude: 73° 57' 44"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-036
Location: E 49TH STREET (REG # M-47)
Latitude: 40° 45' 8"
Longitude: 73° 57' 51"
Outfall Size: 8' 6" X 7' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-037
Location: E 41ST STREET (REG # M-44)
Latitude: 40° 44' 50"
Longitude: 73° 58' 6"
Outfall Size: 9' X 7'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-038
Location: E 38TH STREET (REG # M-43B)
Latitude: 40° 44' 44"
Longitude: 73° 58' 11"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-039
Location: E 37TH STREET (REG # M-43A)
Latitude: 40° 44' 42"
Longitude: 73° 58' 13"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 5' 6" EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-040
Location: E 36TH STREET (REG # M-43)
Latitude: 40° 44' 40"
Longitude: 73° 58' 15"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 5' 6" EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-041
Location: E 33RD STREET (REG # M-42)
Latitude: 40° 44' 32"
Longitude: 73° 58' 19"
Outfall Size: DBL 8' X 6'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-042
Location: BROOME STREET (REG # M-27)
Latitude: 40° 42' 49"
Longitude: 73° 58' 32"
Outfall Size: 4' X 4'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-043
Location: E 30TH STREET (REG # M-41)
Latitude: 40° 44' 25"
Longitude: 73° 58' 20"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-044
Location: E 29TH STREET (REG # M-41A)
Latitude: 40° 44' 23"
Longitude: 73° 58' 21"
Outfall Size: 4' X 5' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-045
Location: E 26TH STREET (REG # M-40)
Latitude: 40° 44' 15"
Longitude: 73° 58' 21"
Outfall Size: DBL 6' X 6' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-046
Location: E 24TH STREET (REG # M-39)
Latitude: 40° 44' 11"
Longitude: 73° 58' 28"
Outfall Size: 4' X 6'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-047
Location: E 23RD STREET (REG # M-38B)
Latitude: 40° 44' 6"
Longitude: 73° 58' 26"
Outfall Size: 4' X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-048
Location: E 21ST STREET (REG # M-38)
Latitude: 40° 44' 1"
Longitude: 73° 58' 26"
Outfall Size: 4' X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-049
Location: E 18TH STREET (REG # M-37)
Latitude: 40° 43' 54"
Longitude: 73° 58' 25"
Outfall Size: 8' X 6'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-050
Location: S/O CATHERINE SLIP (REG # M -19)
Latitude: 40° 42' 32"
Longitude: 73° 59' 46"
Outfall Size: 4' X 4' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-051
Location: OLD SLIP ( REG # M -12)
Latitude: 40° 42' 11"
Longitude: 74° 0' 27"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 3' 4"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-052
Location: E  14TH STREET (REG # M-36)
Latitude: 40° 43' 36"
Longitude: 73° 58' 18"
Outfall Size: DBL 7' X 6'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-053
Location: E  11TH STREET (REG # M-35)
Latitude: 40° 43' 29"
Longitude: 73° 58' 19"
Outfall Size: 8' 9" X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-054
Location: E  8TH STREET (REG # M-34)
Latitude: 40° 43' 21"
Longitude: 73° 58' 21"
Outfall Size: 6' 6" X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-055
Location: E  6TH STREET (REG # M-33)
Latitude: 40° 43' 16"
Longitude: 73° 58' 22"
Outfall Size: 4' X 5' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-056
Location: E  3RD STREET (REG # M-32)
Latitude: 40° 43' 9"
Longitude: 73° 58' 24"
Outfall Size: 6' 6" X 6'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-057
Location: STANTON STREET (REG # M-30)
Latitude: 40° 43' 3"
Longitude: 73° 58' 26"
Outfall Size: 5' X 5' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-058
Location: IRVINGTON STREET (REG # M-29)
Latitude: 40° 42' 58"
Longitude: 73° 58' 28"
Outfall Size: 5' X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-059
Location: 50' S/O GRAND STREET (REG # M-26)
Latitude: 40° 42' 46"
Longitude: 73° 58' 34"
Outfall Size: 3' X 6'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-060
Location: S/O CORLEARS HOOK PK. (REG # M-25)
Latitude: 40° 42' 38"
Longitude: 73° 58' 43"
Outfall Size: 4' X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-061
Location: JACKSON STREET (REG # M-23)
Latitude: 40° 42' 37"
Longitude: 73° 58' 50"
Outfall Size: 3' X 4'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-062
Location: GOVERNEUR SLIP E (REG # M-22)
Latitude: 40° 42' 35"
Longitude: 73° 58' 60"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-063
Location: N/O JEFFERSON ST (REG # M-21)
Latitude: 40° 42' 36"
Longitude: 73° 59' 19"
Outfall Size: 9' X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-064
Location: MARKET SLIP (REG # M -20)
Latitude: 40° 42' 33"
Longitude: 73° 59' 38"
Outfall Size: 54" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-065
Location: S/O CATHERINE STREET (REG # M-18)
Latitude: 40° 42' 32"
Longitude: 73° 59' 46"
Outfall Size: 9' X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-066
Location: ROBERT F WAGNER PL (REG # M -17)
Latitude: 40° 42' 30"
Longitude: 73° 59' 55"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-067
Location: MAIDEN LANE (REG # M -13A)
Latitude: 40° 42' 18"
Longitude: 74° 0' 16"
Outfall Size: 6' 4" X 6'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-068
Location: COENTIES SLIP (REG # M -11)
Latitude: 40° 42' 7"
Longitude: 74° 0' 34"
Outfall Size: 4' 6" X 3' 8"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-069
Location: BROAD STREET (REG # M-10)
Latitude: 40° 42' 5"
Longitude: 74° 0' 40"
Outfall Size: 4' X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-070
Location: BATTERY PL (S/O PIER-A) (REG # M-9)
Latitude: 40° 42' 10"
Longitude: 74° 1' 2"
Outfall Size: 84" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-071
Location: RECTOR STREET (REG # M-6, M-7)
Latitude: 40° 42' 33"
Longitude: 74° 1' 7"
Outfall Size: 96" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-072
Location: VESTRY STREET (REG # M-5)
Latitude: 40° 42' 52"
Longitude: 74° 1' 3"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-073
Location: DUANE STREET (REG # M-4)
Latitude: 40° 43' 6"
Longitude: 74° 0' 48"
Outfall Size: 54" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-074
Location: VESTRY STREET (REG # M-3)
Latitude: 40° 43' 23"
Longitude: 74° 0' 44"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-075
Location: WATTS STREET (REG # M-2)
Latitude: 40° 43' 28"
Longitude: 74° 0' 43"
Outfall Size: DBL 6' 0" X 7' 5"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-076
Location: CLARKSON STREET (REG # 1)
Latitude: 40° 43' 49"
Longitude: 74° 0' 51"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCM-078
Location: N/O DOVER STREET (REG # M -16)
Latitude: 40° 42' 28"
Longitude: 73° 59' 58"
Outfall Size: 12' X 6'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-080
Location: N/O VANDAM STREET (REG # TG-2)
Latitude: 40° 43' 38"
Longitude: 74° 0' 41"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-081
Location: N/O CHARLES STREET (REG # TG-1)
Latitude: 40° 44' 2"
Longitude: 74° 0' 39"
Outfall Size: 4' X 5'
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NCM-087
Location: E 22ND STREET (REG # M-38A)
Latitude: 40° 44' 3"
Longitude: 73° 58' 27"
Outfall Size: 5' X 3' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NCQ-029
Location: 43RD STREET (REG # Q-2)
Latitude: 40° 43' 36"
Longitude: 73° 55' 39"
Outfall Size: 66" DIA
Receiving Water: NEWTOWN CREEK (E)

Outfall ID: NCQ-077
Location: 49TH STREET (REG # Q-1)
Latitude: 40° 43' 25"
Longitude: 73° 55' 13"
Outfall Size: DBL 11' X 7'
Receiving Water: MASPETH CREEK (E)
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NORTH RIVER SURVEY REPORT 
The survey of the entire drainage area of North River, 13.56 miles of shoreline, resulted 
in the identification of 219 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 53 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 25 highway outfalls, 84 general outfalls, 56 direct discharge outfalls, 0 storm 
outfalls and 1 SPDES permitted outfall. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The North River Water Pollution Control Plant receives flow from all of west side of 
Manhattan as well as entire part of Manhattan north of W. 189th Street. The complete 
drainage area shoreline was surveyed by boat. The survey began at Barrow Street and the 
Hudson River and proceeded north up the entire length of Manhattan to Inwood Hill Part 
and then east in the Harlem River, finally surveying south to West 189th Street. 
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-002
Location: W 152ND ST (REG # N-20, 21, 21A, 21B)
Latitude: 40° 49' 57"
Longitude: 73° 57' 5"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER85

Outfall ID: NR-003
Location: W 158TH STREET (REG # N-19)
Latitude: 40° 50' 12"
Longitude: 73° 56' 57"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-004
Location: W 171ST STREET (REG # N-18)
Latitude: 40° 50' 44"
Longitude: 73° 56' 46"
Outfall Size: 10' 6" X 6' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-005
Location: W 190TH STREET (REG # N-17)
Latitude: 40° 51' 29"
Longitude: 73° 56' 21"
Outfall Size: 16" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-006
Location: DYCKMAN STREET (REG # N-16)
Latitude: 40° 52' 10"
Longitude: 73° 55' 56"
Outfall Size: DBL 7' 0" X 5' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-007
Location: W 218TH STREET (REG # N-15)
Latitude: 40° 52' 24"
Longitude: 73° 55' 9"
Outfall Size: 4' 0" X 2' 4"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-008
Location: W 216TH STREET (REG # N-14)
Latitude: 40° 52' 8"
Longitude: 73° 54' 41"
Outfall Size: 4' 0" X 5" 0"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-009
Location: W 215TH STREET (REG # N-13)
Latitude: 40° 52' 5"
Longitude: 73° 54' 42"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 3' 6"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-010
Location: W 211TH ST (REG # N-10, N-11, N-12)
Latitude: 40° 51' 56"
Longitude: 73° 54' 48"
Outfall Size: 4' 1" X 4' 6"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-011
Location: W 209TH STREET (REG # N-9)
Latitude: 40° 51' 52"
Longitude: 73° 54' 54"
Outfall Size: 3' 0" X 4' 0"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-012
Location: W 207TH ST (SOUTH SIDE) (REG # N-7)
Latitude: 40° 51' 47"
Longitude: 73° 54' 56"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-013
Location: W 206TH STREET (REG # N-6)
Latitude: 40° 51' 45"
Longitude: 73° 54' 58"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 3' 6"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-014
Location: W 205TH STREET (REG # N-5)
Latitude: 40° 51' 43"
Longitude: 73° 55' 1"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-016
Location: W 203RD STREET (REG # N-4)
Latitude: 40° 51' 39"
Longitude: 73° 55' 4"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 3' 6"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-017
Location: W 201ST STREET (REG # N-3)
Latitude: 40° 51' 34"
Longitude: 73° 55' 8"
Outfall Size: 4' 0" X 6' 0"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-018
Location: HIGHBRIDGE PARK (REG # N-1)
Latitude: 40° 51' 25"
Longitude: 73° 55' 19"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-019
Location: BANK STREET (REG # N-56)
Latitude: 40° 44' 9"
Longitude: 74° 0' 38"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-020
Location: JANE STREET (REG # N-55)
Latitude: 40° 44' 17"
Longitude: 74° 0' 38"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-021
Location: GANSEVOORT STREET (REG # N-54)
Latitude: 40° 44' 22"
Longitude: 74° 0' 42"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-022
Location: S/O W 17TH STREET ( REG # N-51)
Latitude: 40° 44' 40"
Longitude: 74° 0' 32"
Outfall Size: 54" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-023
Location: W 18TH STREET  (REG # 50)
Latitude: 40° 44' 45"
Longitude: 74° 0' 34"
Outfall Size: 5' 0" X 4' 6"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-024
Location: W 21ST STREET (REG # N-48, N-49)
Latitude: 40° 44' 52"
Longitude: 74° 0' 33"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-025
Location: W 24TH STREET (REG # N-47)
Latitude: 40° 44' 59"
Longitude: 74° 0' 35"
Outfall Size: 6' 6" X 5' 6"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-026
Location: W 26TH STREET (REG# N-46)
Latitude: 40° 45' 7"
Longitude: 74° 0' 31"
Outfall Size: 6' 3" X 5' 7"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-027
Location: W 30TH STREET (REG # N-45)
Latitude: 40° 45' 17"
Longitude: 74° 0' 26"
Outfall Size: DBL 3' 0" X 4' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-028
Location: W 36TH STREET (REG # N-43)
Latitude: 40° 45' 30"
Longitude: 74° 0' 17"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-029
Location: W 40TH STREET (REG # N-42)
Latitude: 40° 45' 40"
Longitude: 74° 0' 10"
Outfall Size: 30" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-030
Location: W 43RD STREET (REG # N-39 & N-40)
Latitude: 40° 45' 47"
Longitude: 74° 0' 5"
Outfall Size: 54" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-031
Location: W 44TH STREET (REG # N-38)
Latitude: 40° 45' 48"
Longitude: 73° 59' 60"
Outfall Size: 54" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-032
Location: W 46TH STREET (REG # N-36 & N-37)
Latitude: 40° 45' 52"
Longitude: 73° 59' 56"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-033
Location: W 48TH STREET (REG # N-34, N-33)
Latitude: 40° 45' 57"
Longitude: 73° 59' 53"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-034
Location: W 50TH STREET (REG # N-32)
Latitude: 40° 46' 1"
Longitude: 73° 59' 50"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-035
Location: W 56TH STREET (REG # N-31)
Latitude: 40° 46' 16"
Longitude: 73° 59' 43"
Outfall Size: 54" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-036
Location: W 59TH STREET (REG # N-30)
Latitude: 40° 46' 23"
Longitude: 73° 59' 38"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-037
Location: W 72ND STREET (REG # N-29)
Latitude: 40° 46' 52"
Longitude: 73° 59' 18"
Outfall Size: DBL 3' 0" X 4' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-038
Location: W 80TH STREET (REG # N-28)
Latitude: 40° 47' 12"
Longitude: 73° 59' 5"
Outfall Size: 10' 6" X 6' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

268



Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-039
Location: W 91ST STREET (REG # N-27)
Latitude: 40° 47' 37"
Longitude: 73° 58' 47"
Outfall Size: 5' 5" X 4' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-040
Location: W 96TH STREET (REG # N-26, 26A)
Latitude: 40° 47' 49"
Longitude: 73° 58' 38"
Outfall Size: 10' X 6'
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-041
Location: W 108TH STREET (REG # N-25)
Latitude: 40° 48' 16"
Longitude: 73° 58' 19"
Outfall Size: 4' 0" X 4' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-042
Location: W 115TH STREET (REG # N-24)
Latitude: 40° 48' 32"
Longitude: 73° 58' 7"
Outfall Size: 4' 6" X 4' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-043
Location: SAINT CLAIRS PLACE (REG # N-23)
Latitude: 40° 49' 5"
Longitude: 73° 57' 43"
Outfall Size: DBL 8' 8" X 7' 6"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-044
Location: W 138TH STREET (REG # N-22)
Latitude: 40° 49' 27"
Longitude: 73° 57' 33"
Outfall Size: 42" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-045
Location: ACADEMY STREET (REG # N-2)
Latitude: 40° 51' 33"
Longitude: 73° 55' 14"
Outfall Size: DBL 7' 0" X 6' 0"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-046
Location: W 66TH STREET (REG # N-29A)
Latitude: 40° 46' 39"
Longitude: 73° 59' 28"
Outfall Size: 5' 6" X 5' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-047
Location: W 47TH STREET
Latitude: 40° 45' 54"
Longitude: 73° 59' 55"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-048
Location: W 42ND STREET (REG # N-40 & N-41)
Latitude: 40° 45' 44"
Longitude: 74° 0' 6"
Outfall Size: DBL 8' 0" X 2' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-049
Location: W 14TH STREET (REG # N-52)
Latitude: 40° 44' 33"
Longitude: 74° 0' 34"
Outfall Size: 6' X 4' 6"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-050
Location: BLOOMFIELD STREET (REG # N-53)
Latitude: 40° 44' 26"
Longitude: 74° 0' 41"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 3' 6"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: NR-051
Location: W 49TH STREET (CSO)
Latitude: 40° 45' 59"
Longitude: 73° 59' 52"
Outfall Size: DBL 12' 0" X 6' 0"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-052
Location: W 34TH STREET (REG # N-44)
Latitude: 40° 45' 26"
Longitude: 74° 0' 20"
Outfall Size: 4' 9" X 4' 6"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-055
Location: W 207TH ST (NORTH SIDE) (REG # N-8)
Latitude: 40° 51' 47"
Longitude: 73° 54' 56"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: NR-056
Location: W 142ND STREET  (REG # N-22A)
Latitude: 40° 49' 35"
Longitude: 73° 57' 28"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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RED HOOK DRAINAGE AREA 
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RED HOOK SURVEY REPORT
The survey of the entire drainage area of Red Hook, 19.49 miles of shoreline, resulted in 
the identification of 346 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 33 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 54 highway outfalls, 87 general outfalls, 164 direct discharge outfalls, 1 storm 
outfall and 7 SPDES permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The Red Hook Water Pollution Control Plant receives sewer flows from the western 
portion of Brooklyn. The entire drainage area was surveyed by boat and inflatable raft, 
and it began at the Brooklyn Navy Yard (Wallabout Channel), and proceeded south – 
southeast in the East River passing the Red Hook Treatment Plant vicinity, Buttermilk 
Channel and Atlantic Basin, eventually reaching back to the Upper New York Bay and 
moved southeast covering Erie Basin and Gowanus Creek, then moved northeast into 
Henry Street Basin and Gowanus Creek and finally surveying both sides of the Gowanus 
Canal up to Carroll Street. 
 
 
 

Percentile representation of Red Hook outfalls 
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: RH-002
Location: HUDSON AVENUE (REG # R-21A)
Latitude: 40° 42' 21"
Longitude: 73° 58' 51"
Outfall Size: 15" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (S)

Outfall ID: RH-003
Location: HUDSON AVENUE (REG # R-21)
Latitude: 40° 42' 21"
Longitude: 73° 58' 51"
Outfall Size: 4' 6" X 7' 3"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (S)

Outfall ID: RH-005
Location: GOLD STREET (REG # R-20A)
Latitude: 40° 42' 20"
Longitude: 73° 58' 57"
Outfall Size: 168" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (S)

Outfall ID: RH-006
Location: PEARL STREET (REG # R-19A)
Latitude: 40° 42' 19"
Longitude: 73° 59' 15"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: RH-007
Location: ADAMS STREET (REG # R-19)
Latitude: 40° 42' 16"
Longitude: 73° 59' 18"
Outfall Size: 15" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: RH-008
Location: WASHINGTON STREET (REG # R-18A)
Latitude: 40° 42' 18"
Longitude: 73° 59' 23"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: RH-009
Location: MAIN STREET (REG # R-18)
Latitude: 40° 42' 16"
Longitude: 73° 59' 26"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: RH-010
Location: ORANGE STREET (REG # R-16)
Latitude: 40° 42' 0"
Longitude: 73° 59' 50"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: RH-011
Location: MONTAGUE STREET (REG # R-15)
Latitude: 40° 41' 46"
Longitude: 73° 59' 59"
Outfall Size: 4' 0" X 4' 0"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: RH-012
Location: CADMAN PLAZA (REG # R-17)
Latitude: 40° 42' 11"
Longitude: 73° 59' 42"
Outfall Size: 6' 0" X 6' 0"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: RH-013
Location: JORALEMON STREET (REG # R-14)
Latitude: 40° 41' 38"
Longitude: 74° 0' 4"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: RH-014
Location: ATLANTIC AVENUE (REG # R-13)
Latitude: 40° 41' 32"
Longitude: 74° 0' 7"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: RH-016
Location: AMITY STREET (REG # R-12)
Latitude: 40° 41' 26"
Longitude: 74° 0' 3"
Outfall Size: 8' 6" X 8' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: RH-018
Location: KANE STREET (REG # R-11)
Latitude: 40° 41' 19"
Longitude: 74° 0' 16"
Outfall Size: 3' 9" X 5' 7"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: RH-019
Location: HAMILTON AVENUE (REG # R-9)
Latitude: 40° 41' 8"
Longitude: 74° 0' 36"
Outfall Size: 8' 6" X 6'
Receiving Water: BUTTERMILK CHANNEL (E)

Outfall ID: RH-020
Location: DEGRAW STREET (REG # R-10)
Latitude: 40° 41' 12"
Longitude: 74° 0' 20"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: BUTTERMILK CHANNEL (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: RH-021
Location: SACKETT STREET (REG # R-9A)
Latitude: 40° 41' 11"
Longitude: 74° 0' 27"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: BUTTERMILK CHANNEL (E)

Outfall ID: RH-022
Location: BOWNE STREET (REG # R-8)
Latitude: 40° 40' 59"
Longitude: 74° 0' 35"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: ATLANTIC BASIN (E)

Outfall ID: RH-023
Location: COMMERCE STREET (REG # R-7)
Latitude: 40° 40' 57"
Longitude: 74° 0' 38"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: ATLANTIC BASIN (E)

Outfall ID: RH-024
Location: VERONA STREET (REG # R-6)
Latitude: 40° 40' 53"
Longitude: 74° 0' 43"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: ATLANTIC BASIN (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: RH-025
Location: PIONEER STREET (REG # R-5)
Latitude: 40° 40' 50"
Longitude: 74° 0' 47"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 2'
Receiving Water: ATLANTIC BASIN (E)

Outfall ID: RH-028
Location: WOLCOTT STREET (REG # R-2)
Latitude: 40° 40' 50"
Longitude: 74° 1' 4"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: BUTTERMILK CHANNEL (E)

Outfall ID: RH-029
Location: VAN BRUNT STREET (REG # R-1)
Latitude: 40° 40' 25"
Longitude: 74° 1' 2"
Outfall Size: 30" DIA
Receiving Water: UPPER NEW YORK BAY (N)

Outfall ID: RH-030
Location: HICKS STREET
Latitude: 40° 40' 7"
Longitude: 74° 0' 31"
Outfall Size: 42" DIA
Receiving Water: GOWANUS CREEK (N)

295



Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: RH-031
Location: CREAMER STREET Latitude: 40° 40' 17"
Longitude: 73° 59' 56"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: GOWANUS CREEK (W)

Outfall ID: RH-034
Location: HEAD OF GOWNAUS CANAL 
(GOWANUS PUMPING STATION)
Latitude: 40° 40' 54"
Longitude: 73° 59' 13"
Outfall Size: 4BL 8' X 8'
Receiving Water: HEAD OF GOWANUS CANAL

Outfall ID: RH-033
Location: DOUGLASS STREET (REG # R-25)
Latitude: 40° 40' 53"
Longitude: 73° 59' 13"
Outfall Size: 3' 2" X 3'
Receiving Water: GOWANUS CANAL (E)

Outfall ID: RH-035
Location: BOND STREET
Latitude: 40° 40' 34"
Longitude: 73° 59' 33"
Outfall Size: DBL 24" DIA
Receiving Water: GOWANUS CANAL (N)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: RH-036
Location: PRESIDENT STREET (REG # R-23)
Latitude: 40° 40' 44"
Longitude: 73° 59' 19"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: GOWANUS CANAL (E)

Outfall ID: RH-038
Location: DEGRAW STREET (REG # R-24)
Latitude: 40° 40' 50"
Longitude: 73° 59' 14"
Outfall Size: 12' 0" X 5' 2-1/2"
Receiving Water: GOWANUS CANAL (E)

Outfall ID: RH-037
Location: SACKETT STREET (REG # R-23)
Latitude: 40° 40' 48"
Longitude: 73° 59' 16"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: GOWANUS CANAL (E)

Outfall ID: RH-040
Location: EAST RIVER & NAVY YARD
Latitude: 40° 42' 12"
Longitude: 73° 58' 39"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: RH-001
Location: RED HOOK W.P.C.P. OUTFALL
Latitude: 40° 42' 15"
Longitude: 73° 58' 38"
Outfall Size: 96" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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TALLMAN ISLAND SURVEY REPORT 
The survey of the entire drainage area of Tallman Island, 23.91 miles of shoreline, 
resulted in the identification of 325 outfalls.  The outfalls consist of 22 combined sewer 
overflow outfalls, 89 highway outfalls, 45 general outfalls, 138 direct discharge outfalls, 
31 storm outfalls and 0 SPDES permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of these 
outfalls are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps.  
 
The Tallman Island Water Pollution Control Plant receives flow from the northeast 
section of Queens. Most of the drainage area was inspected by boat and inflatable raft 
with the exception of Udalls Cove, Alley Creek, Alley Pond and the lower portion of 
Little Neck Bay, which were surveyed by land due to shallow water. 
 
The survey began on the east side of Flushing River, south of Roosevelt Avenue and 
proceeded up north along Flushing Bay, entering the East River then continued surveying 
eastward covering Powell’s Cove, Little Bay, Fort Tottan and Little Neck Bay. Finally, 
the survey of the drainage area was completed by investigating Udalls Cove, Alley Creek 
and Alley Pond by land. 
 
 
 

Percentile representation of Tallman Island outfalls 
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: TI-001
Location: 127TH STREET (WPCP OUTFALL)
Latitude: 40° 47' 49"
Longitude: 73° 50' 26"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: POWELLS COVE (W)

Outfall ID: TI-003
Location: N/O 7TH AVENUE (REG # 10A)
Latitude: 40° 47' 37"
Longitude: 73° 49' 40"
Outfall Size: 8' X 7'
Receiving Water: POWELLS COVE (E)

Outfall ID: TI-004
Location: 151ST STREET (REG # 11)
Latitude: 40° 47' 51"
Longitude: 73° 48' 42"
Outfall Size: 72" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (S)

Outfall ID: TI-005
Location: 154TH STREET (REG # 12)
Latitude: 40° 47' 47"
Longitude: 73° 48' 24"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (S)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: TI-006
Location: 24TH AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 46' 55"
Longitude: 73° 46' 14"
Outfall Size: 10' X 7' 6"
Receiving Water: LITTLE NECK BAY (W)

Outfall ID: TI-007
Location: NORTHERN BLVD
Latitude: 40° 45' 46"
Longitude: 73° 45' 6"
Outfall Size: 18"
DIA Receiving Water: ALLEY CREEK

Outfall ID: TI-008
Location: 46TH AVENUE ( REG # 46, 47, 48, 49)
Latitude: 40° 45' 41"
Longitude: 73° 45' 4"
Outfall Size: 10' X 7' 6"
Receiving Water: ALLEY CREEK (W)

Outfall ID: TI-009
Location: DOUG. BAY PUMP STATION
Latitude: 40° 46' 3"
Longitude: 73° 45' 6"
Outfall Size: 2' X 8'
Receiving Water: LITTLE NECK BAY
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: TI-010
Location: ROOSEVELT AVE (REG # 30, 31, 40, 44)
Latitude: 40° 45' 14"
Longitude: 73° 50' 24"
Outfall Size: 3BL 18' 6" X 10'
Receiving Water: FLUSHING RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: TI-011
Location: 32ND AVENUE (REG # 51 - 54)
Latitude: 40° 45' 58"
Longitude: 73° 50' 22"
Outfall Size: DBL 8' X 8'
Receiving Water: FLUSHING RIVER (N)

Outfall ID: TI-012
Location: 29TH AVENUE (REG # 9)
Latitude: 40° 46' 19"
Longitude: 73° 50' 60"
Outfall Size: 10" DIA
Receiving Water: FLUSHING BAY (E)

Outfall ID: TI-014
Location: 23RD AVENUE (REG # 7)
Latitude: 40° 46' 43"
Longitude: 73° 50' 58"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: FLUSHING BAY (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: TI-015
Location: 22ND AVENUE (REG # 6)
Latitude: 40° 46' 48"
Longitude: 73° 50' 58"
Outfall Size: 1' 3" X 1' 10"
Receiving Water: FLUSHING BAY (E)

Outfall ID: TI-016
Location: 20TH AVENUE (REG # 5)
Latitude: 40° 46' 54"
Longitude: 73° 50' 57"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: FLUSHING BAY (E)

Outfall ID: TI-017
Location: 15TH AVENUE (REG # 4)
Latitude: 40° 47' 2"
Longitude: 73° 51' 29"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: FLUSHING BAY (E)

Outfall ID: TI-018
Location: 14TH AVENUE (REG # 4)
Latitude: 40° 47' 8"
Longitude: 73° 51' 32"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: FLUSHING BAY (E)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: TI-019
Location: 9TH AVENUE (REG # 2)
Latitude: 40° 47' 21"
Longitude: 73° 51' 17"
Outfall Size: 12" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (S)

Outfall ID: TI-020
Location: COLLEGE PLACE (REG # 1)
Latitude: 40° 47' 38"
Longitude: 73° 50' 56"
Outfall Size: 24" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER (S)

Outfall ID: TI-022
Location: 40TH ROAD (REG # 55 - 58)
Latitude: 40° 45' 18"
Longitude: 73° 50' 21"
Outfall Size: 7' X 6' 6"
Receiving Water: FLUSHING RIVER (E)

Outfall ID: TI-023
Location: CRYDERS LANE (REG # 13)
Latitude: 40° 47' 21"
Longitude: 73° 47' 37"
Outfall Size: 13' 6" X 8'
Receiving Water: LITTLE BAY (S)
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: TI-024
Location: 61ST AVENUE
Latitude: 40° 45' 29"
Longitude: 73° 44' 43"
Outfall Size: 12' X 10' BOX
Receiving Water: ALLEY POND (S)

Outfall ID: TI-025
Location: 400' SOUTH OF LIRR BRIDGE
Latitude: 40° 45' 51"
Longitude: 73° 45' 12"
Outfall Size: 52' 6" X 9' 0"
Receiving Water: ALLEY CREEK
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WARDS ISLAND SURVEY REPORT
The survey of the entire drainage area of Wards Island, 23.92 miles of shoreline, resulted 
in the identification of 412 outfalls. The outfalls consist of 76 combined sewer overflow 
outfalls, 204 highway outfalls, 46 general outfalls, 81 direct discharge outfalls, 0 storm 
outfall and 5 SPDES permitted outfalls. The overall count and location of these outfalls 
are plotted in full and sectional drainage area maps. 
 
The Wards Island Water Pollution Control Plant receives flow from portions of 
Manhattan and the Bronx. The entire drainage area was inspected by boat and inflatable 
raft with the exception of the Bronx Kills, which was surveyed by land due to marshy and 
shallow water. 
 
The survey of Manhattan drainage area began at E. 72nd Street & West Channel (East 
River) and proceeded north into the Harlem River, to W. 189th Street, including both 
Randalls Island and Wards Island. For the Bronx drainage area, the survey began at 
E.149th Street & East River, and proceeding west through the Bronx Kills, and then 
moving north up the Harlem River passing the Henry Hudson Bridge,  and ended at the 
New York City / Yonkers border. 
 
 
 

Percentile representation of Wards Island outfalls 
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1 
AV

YO
RK

 A
V

E 89 ST

E 88 ST

E 87 ST
F 

D R
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R

E 86 ST

E 83 ST

E 85 ST

E 90 ST

E 84 ST

EA
ST

 E
ND

 A
V

E 82 ST

2 
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E 81 ST

E 80 ST

E 79 ST

E 78 ST

E 91 ST

E 76 ST

9 
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VERNON BL
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N S
T
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GRACIE SQ

FD
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R E
N S
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FD
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R E
T 

SB

E 73 ST

GRACIE TE

FD
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 L
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PL
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ND

ER
SO

N 
PL

RIVER RD

F 
D R

 D
R

F D
 R

 D
R

F 
D R

 D
R

F D
 R

 D
R

FDR DR EN SB

WIM-015

WIM-014

WIM-013

WIM-012

WIM-011

WIM-010

WIM-009

WIM-008

WIM-007

WIM-006

WIM-005

WIM-004

WIM-003

WIM-002

WIM-0140791

WIM-104

WIM-103

WIM-552

WIM-551
WIM-550

WIM-501

WIM-959

WIM-958
WIM-957

WIM-822

WIM-821WIM-820

WIM-819
WIM-818

WIM-817
WIM-816

WIM-815

WIM-813
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WIM-811
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WIM-809
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E 111 ST
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 D
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 L
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E 103 ST
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R
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WIM-017
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WIM-582
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WIM-578
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WIM-573
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WIM-557
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WIM-509
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F D R DR

NO N
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E

E 120 ST
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E 118 ST
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 A
V

TR
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O
RO

UG
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E 125 ST
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LA

D
IN

O
 AV
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R

 H
R

LM
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R
 N

B
H

R
LM

 R
V

R
 FD

R
 D

R
 S

B
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E 132 ST

TRIBORO BR RP

E 127 ST
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 EN
 SB
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IV
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AV
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O
RO

UG
H 

BR

TRIBORO BR RP

WIM-035

WIM-034

WIM-033

WIM-032

WIM-031

WIM-030

WIM-027

WIM-026

WIM-025

WIB-073

WIB-068

WIM-205

WIM-136
WIM-135

WIM-134

WIM-123

WIM-121

WIM-116

WIM-111

WIM-109
WIM-107

WIM-106

WIB-146

WIB-145

WIM-572WIM-571

WIM-570
WIM-569

WIM-568

WIM-567

WIM-566
WIM-564

WIM-563
WIM-562

WIM-561

WIM-560

WIM-559

WIM-558

WIM-514

WIM-509

WIM-507

WIM-506

WIM-981

WIM-980

WIM-976

WIM-975

WIM-974

WIM-973

WIM-972

WIM-971

WIM-956

WIM-955

WIM-845
WIM-844

WIM-843

WIM-841

WIM-840 WIM-839

WIM-838

WIM-837
WIM-836

WIM-835

WIM-834

WIM-833

WIM-832
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WIM-830
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AV

3 A
V

E 126 ST

E 125 ST

PA
RK

 A
V
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E
R
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R
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E 138 ST

E 135 ST
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L 
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AV

E 124 ST
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TO

N
 A

V

E 123 ST

M
AD

IS
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AV
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NC

O
LN

 A
V

E 130 ST

E 129 ST

1 
AV

3 AV BR AP

WILLIS AV

M
O

RR
IS

 A
V

AL
EX

AN
DE

R 
AV

W
AL

TO
N

 A
V

E 122 ST

E 139 ST

E 131 ST

W 139 ST

BRUCKNER BL

G
E

R
A

R
D

 A
V

W 138 ST

E 132 ST

E 140 ST

WILLIS AV BR

W 137 ST

MADISON AV BR

W 136 ST
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M
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EE
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 E
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B

E 144 ST

TRIBORO BR ET RP
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A
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R

 D
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E
G
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B
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E 137 ST

H
R

LM
 R

V
R

 D
R

 S
R

 W

G
R

A
N

D
 C

O
N

C
O

U
R

S
E

EX
TE

R
IO

R
 S

T

E 121 ST

E 142 ST

NO NAME

HRLM RVR DR EN NB

M
A

JO
R

 D
E

E
G

A
N

 E
T S

B

FD
R

 H
R

LM
 R

VR
 D

R
 N

B

FD
R

 D
R

 E
N

 S
B

HRLM
 RVR DR ET NB

H
R

LM
 R

VR
 D

R
 EN

 SB

TRIBORO BR RP

H
AR

LE
M

 R
IV

E
R

 D
R

3 A
V

E 140 ST

E 132 ST

E 138 ST

H
R

LM
 R

V
R

 D
R

 E
N

 N
B

3 
AV

N
O

 N
AM

E

HR
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JO
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 D
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A
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 E
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E 135 ST
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 P

L

E 135 ST

E 132 ST
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E 138 ST
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A
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R
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A
N
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E 127 ST
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AV
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AV

E 124 ST
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H
R

LM
 R

VR
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R
 S
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 W

E 138 ST

WIM-040

WIM-039

WIM-038

WIM-037

WIM-036

WIB-075

WIB-067

WIB-066

WIB-065

WIM-506

WIB-540

WIB-539

WIB-538

WIB-537 WIB-536

WIB-535

WIB-534
WIB-533

WIB-532

WIB-531

WIB-530

WIB-529

WIB-521

WIB-520

WIB-508

WIM-870

WIM-869

WIM-868

WIM-867

WIM-866

WIM-865

WIM-864

WIM-863
WIM-862

WIM-861

WIM-860

WIM-859

WIM-858

WIM-857

WIM-856

WIM-855

WIM-854
WIM-853

WIM-852

WIM-851

WIM-850

WIM-849

WIM-848

WIM-847

WIM-846

WIM-845

WIM-844

WIM-843

WIM-841

WIB-914

WIB-913

WIB-912

WIB-911

WIB-910

WIB-909

WIB-908
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WIM-050

WIM-048

WIM-047

WIM-046

WIM-045

WIM-044

WIM-042

WIM-041

WIB-064

WIB-063

WIB-062

WIB-049

WIB-307

WIB-544

WIB-543

WIB-542

WIB-541WIB-540

WIB-517

WIB-516

WIM-985

WIM-984

WIM-983

WIM-965

WIM-964

WIM-963

WIM-960

WIM-883

WIM-882

WIM-881

WIM-880
WIM-879

WIM-878
WIM-877

WIM-876

WIM-875

WIM-874

WIM-873

WIM-872

WIM-871

WIB-967

WIB-966
WIB-965

WIB-964
WIB-963
WIB-962

WIB-961

WIB-928

WIB-927

WIB-926

WIB-925

WIB-924

WIB-923

WIB-918

WIB-917

WIB-916

WIB-903
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R

 D
E

E
G

A
N

 E
P

AU
DU

BO
N 

AV

W 172 ST

SU
M

M
IT

 A
V

W 171 ST

W 168 STBR
O

AD
W
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 D
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B
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W 165 ST
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R
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WIB-061
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WIB-304

WIB-159

WIB-158

WIB-157
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WIB-545

WIM-989

WIM-988

WIM-987

WIM-986

WIM-985

WIM-896

WIM-895

WIM-894

WIM-893

WIM-892

WIM-891

WIM-890
WIM-889

WIM-888

WIM-887

WIM-886

WIM-885
WIM-884

WIM-883
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V
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V
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V
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N
EL
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N

 A
V

W 187 ST
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W 186 ST

DR M
 L 
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 B
L

WASHINGTON BR

W 188 ST

M
O
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G

O
M

ER
Y 

AV

ST
 N

IC
HO

LA
S 

AV

CROSS BRONX EP

LA
UREL 
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L T

E
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 N

AM
E

W 176 ST

HILLSIDE AV
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AN
DR

EW
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 S

M
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O
R
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EE

G
AN

 E
N

 N
B

CROSS BX EP ET RP

FT
 G

EO
R

G
E

 H
IL

L

W 175 ST

W 185 ST
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 A

V

FT G
EORGE AV

JE
S

U
P 

AV

FAIRVIEW AV

W
AD
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O
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AV

A HAM BR AP

W 184 ST

W
A

S
H

 B
R

 E
N

 A
P

CROSS BX EP ET EB

W 174 ST

W 193 ST

M
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O
M
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 R

D

BOGARDUS PLNAGLE AV
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A

M
 B

R
 E

N
 R

P

W 183 ST

D
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A
N
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T
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TRSM
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ORTH TE
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O
NT AV
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PL
IM

PT
O

N
 A

V

BRANDT PL

PALISADE PL
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O

O
D

 ST

H
R

LM
 R

VR
 D

Y 
R

P

BI
LL

IN
G

SL
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 T
E

SH
A
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E
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R
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V

M
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T 
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NO NAME

N
O
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W
ASH BR AP

H
AR

LE
M
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Y

W 174 ST

CROSS BRONX EP

NO NAME

M
AJ
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EE
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 E

P
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 R

VR
 D

Y

WIB-059

WIB-058

WIB-164

WIB-163

WIB-161

WIM-555

WIM-554

WIM-553

WIM-512

WIB-547

WIB-546

WIB-518

WIM-998

WIM-997

WIM-996

WIM-995

WIM-994WIM-993
WIM-992

WIM-991

WIM-990

WIM-966

WIM-897

WIB-971

WIB-970

WIB-969
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V

9 
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W
 207 ST

M
AJ

O
R
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EE

G
AN

 E
P

BROADWAY

SEDGWICK AV

W 218 ST

CEDAR AV

SEAMAN AV

ISH
AM

 ST

POST AV

H
EA

TH
 A

V

W
EB

B 
AV

W FORDHAM RD

PARK TE W

W 215 ST

SHERMAN AV
LO

RI
NG

 P
L 

N

W 225 ST

BA
IL

E
Y 

AV

AN
DREW

S 
AV

 N

W 216 ST

NAGLE AV

PARK TE E

W 206 ST

PCRR

VERMILYEA AV

ADRIA
N AV

W 228 ST

DR M
 L 

KI
NG JR

 B
L

W 211 ST

W 204 ST

EX
TE

R
IO

R
 S

T

W 202 ST

MARBLE
 H

ILL
 AV

JO
HNSON AV

COOPER ST

W 201 ST

W 212 ST

W 203 ST

W 205 ST

G
R

AN
D

 A
V

TERRACE V
IE

W
 AV

W 219 ST

HALL OF FAME TE

AQ
UED

UCT 
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 E

W 213 ST

W 220 ST

DEVOE TE

W 227 ST

MAJO
R D

EEGAN E
N S

B
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N R
D

W
 214 ST
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIB-049
Location: JEROME AVE & MCCOMBS DAM 
BRIDGE (REG # 60A)
Latitude: 40° 49' 42"
Longitude: 73° 55' 59"
Outfall Size: 10' X 8' 6"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-053
Location: W 256TH STREET (REG # R-3)
Latitude: 40° 54' 21"
Longitude: 73° 54' 49"
Outfall Size: 7' X 4'
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-054
Location: W 248TH STREET (REG # R-2)
Latitude: 40° 53' 50"
Longitude: 73° 55' 0"
Outfall Size: 8' X 6'
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-055
Location: W 236TH STREET (REG # R-1)
Latitude: 40° 53' 18"
Longitude: 73° 55' 13"
Outfall Size: 6' X 4' 6"
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIB-056
Location: W 192ND STREET (REG # 67)
Latitude: 40° 52' 12"
Longitude: 73° 54' 33"
Outfall Size: DBL 15' X 9' 2-1/8"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-057
Location: LANDING ROAD (REG # 66)
Latitude: 40° 51' 47"
Longitude: 73° 54' 46"
Outfall Size: 66" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-058
Location: W 178TH STREET (REG # 65)
Latitude: 40° 51' 21"
Longitude: 73° 55' 13"
Outfall Size: 57" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-059
Location: W 176TH STREET (REG # 64)
Latitude: 40° 51' 3"
Longitude: 73° 55' 27"
Outfall Size: 45" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIB-060
Location: UNDER HIGH BRIDGE (REG # 62)
Latitude: 40° 50' 34"
Longitude: 73° 55' 45"
Outfall Size: 14' X 11'
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-061
Location: 167TH STREET (REG # 61)
Latitude: 40° 50' 25"
Longitude: 73° 55' 50"
Outfall Size: 42" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-062
Location: JEROME AVENUE (REG # 60)
Latitude: 40° 49' 44"
Longitude: 73° 55' 60"
Outfall Size: 10' X 8' 6"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-063
Location: S/O MCCOMBS DAM BRIDGE (REG # 72)
Latitude: 40° 49' 40"
Longitude: 73° 55' 59"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIB-064
Location: E 149TH STREET (REG # 59)
Latitude: 40° 49' 10"
Longitude: 73° 55' 57"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-065
Location: PARK AVENUE (REG # 57)
Latitude: 40° 48' 39"
Longitude: 73° 55' 58"
Outfall Size: 36" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-066
Location: THIRD AVE BRIDGE (NORTH) (REG # 56)
Latitude: 40° 48' 29"
Longitude: 73° 55' 55"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4'
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-067
Location: LINCOLN AVENUE (REG # 55)
Latitude: 40° 48' 24"
Longitude: 73° 55' 50"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIB-068
Location: BROOK AVENUE (REG # 53, 54)
Latitude: 40° 48' 9"
Longitude: 73° 55' 23"
Outfall Size: 12' X 9' 10"
Receiving Water: BRONX KILL

Outfall ID: WIB-069
Location: CYPRESS AVENUE (REG # 71)
Latitude: 40° 47' 57"
Longitude: 73° 55' 10"
Outfall Size: 2' 2" X 3'
Receiving Water: BRONX KILL

Outfall ID: WIB-070
Location: E 134TH STREET (REG # 70)
Latitude: 40° 47' 56"
Longitude: 73° 54' 30"
Outfall Size: 3' 2" X 4' 2"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-071
Location: E 138TH STREET (REG # 69)
Latitude: 40° 48' 5"
Longitude: 73° 54' 22"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIB-072
Location: E 149TH STREET (REG # 68)
Latitude: 40° 48' 18"
Longitude: 73° 54' 8"
Outfall Size: 7' X 6' 9-1/2"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-073
Location: SAINT ANN'S AVENUE (REG # 73)
Latitude: 40° 48' 6"
Longitude: 73° 55' 18"
Outfall Size: DBL 12' DIA
Receiving Water: BRONX KILL

Outfall ID: WIB-075
Location: E 138TH STREET (REG # 58)
Latitude: 40° 48' 51"
Longitude: 73° 55' 57"
Outfall Size: 12' X 6' 3"
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-076
Location: W/O BRADLEY TERRACE (REG # MH-1)
Latitude: 40° 52' 44"
Longitude: 73° 55' 22"
Outfall Size: 54" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

353



Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIB-077
Location: TEUNISSEN PLACE (REG # MH-2)
Latitude: 40° 52' 31"
Longitude: 73° 54' 51"
Outfall Size: 8' 6" X 7'
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-078
Location: BROADWAY BR. (NORTH) (REG # MH-3)
Latitude: 40° 52' 27"
Longitude: 73° 54' 39"
Outfall Size: 4' 6" X 5'
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIB-079
Location: W 261ST STREET (REG # R-4)
Latitude: 40° 54' 47"
Longitude: 73° 54' 42"
Outfall Size: 18" DIA
Receiving Water: HUDSON RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-002
Location: E 73RD  STREET (REG # 1)
Latitude: 40° 45' 59"
Longitude: 73° 57' 2"
Outfall Size: 2'-0" X 3'-6" EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-003
Location: E 74TH  STREET (REG # 2A, 2B)
Latitude: 40° 46' 1"
Longitude: 73° 57' 0"
Outfall Size: 8'-6" X 7'-0"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-004
Location: E 75TH STREET (REG # 3)
Latitude: 40° 46' 4"
Longitude: 73° 56' 58"
Outfall Size: 2'-0" X 3'-6" EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-005
Location: E 76TH STREET (REG # 4)
Latitude: 40° 46' 6"
Longitude: 73° 56' 57"
Outfall Size: 2'-0" X 3'-6" EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-006
Location: E 77TH STREET (REG # 5)
Latitude: 40° 46' 8"
Longitude: 73° 56' 55"
Outfall Size: 2'-4" X 3'-6" EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-007
Location: E 78TH STREET (REG # 6)
Latitude: 40° 46' 10"
Longitude: 73° 56' 53"
Outfall Size: 2' X 3' 6" EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-008
Location: E 79TH STREET (REG # 7)
Latitude: 40° 46' 13"
Longitude: 73° 56' 51"
Outfall Size: 7' X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-009
Location: E 83RD STREET (REG # 8)
Latitude: 40° 46' 21"
Longitude: 73° 56' 42"
Outfall Size: 15" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-010
Location: E 84TH STREET (REG # 9)
Latitude: 40° 46' 23"
Longitude: 73° 56' 40"
Outfall Size: 16" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-011
Location: E 86TH STREET (REG # 10)
Latitude: 40° 46' 28"
Longitude: 73° 56' 35"
Outfall Size: 5' X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-012
Location: E 89TH STREET (REG # 11)
Latitude: 40° 46' 35"
Longitude: 73° 56' 31"
Outfall Size: 60" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-013
Location: E 90TH STREET (REG # 12)
Latitude: 40° 46' 39"
Longitude: 73° 56' 33"
Outfall Size: 2'-4" X 4'-0" EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-014
Location: E 91ST STREET (REG # 13)
Latitude: 40° 46' 43"
Longitude: 73° 56' 34"
Outfall Size: 2'-4" X 4'-0" EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-015
Location: E 92ND STREET (REG # 14)
Latitude: 40° 46' 47"
Longitude: 73° 56' 36"
Outfall Size: 5' X 4' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-016
Location: E 95TH STREET (REG # 15)
Latitude: 40° 46' 56"
Longitude: 73° 56' 37"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-017
Location: E 96TH STREET (REG # 16)
Latitude: 40° 46' 58"
Longitude: 73° 56' 37"
Outfall Size: 8' 6" X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-018
Location: E 100TH STREET (REG # 17)
Latitude: 40° 47' 5"
Longitude: 73° 56' 26"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-019
Location: E 101ST STREET (REG # 18)
Latitude: 40° 47' 7"
Longitude: 73° 56' 23"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-020
Location: E 103RD STREET (REG # 20)
Latitude: 40° 47' 12"
Longitude: 73° 56' 19"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-021
Location: E 104TH STREET (REG # 21)
Latitude: 40° 47' 14"
Longitude: 73° 56' 17"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-022
Location: E 105TH STREET (REG # 22)
Latitude: 40° 47' 16"
Longitude: 73° 56' 16"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

359



Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-023
Location: E 106TH STREET (REG # 23)
Latitude: 40° 47' 19"
Longitude: 73° 56' 15"
Outfall Size: DBL 7' 6" X 6'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-024
Location: E 110TH STREET (REG # 24)
Latitude: 40° 47' 28"
Longitude: 73° 56' 9"
Outfall Size: DBL 8' 6" X 7' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-025
Location: E 114TH STREET (REG # 25)
Latitude: 40° 47' 36"
Longitude: 73° 55' 58"
Outfall Size: 8' X 5' 3"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-026
Location: E 115TH STREET (REG # 26)
Latitude: 40° 47' 37"
Longitude: 73° 55' 55"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-027
Location: E 116TH STREET (REG # 27)
Latitude: 40° 47' 39"
Longitude: 73° 55' 52"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-030
Location: E 119TH STREET (REG # 30)
Latitude: 40° 47' 45"
Longitude: 73° 55' 45"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4' 6" EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-031
Location: E 120TH STREET (REG # 31)
Latitude: 40° 47' 49"
Longitude: 73° 55' 45"
Outfall Size: 4' 6" X 5'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-032
Location: E 121ST STREET (REG # 32)
Latitude: 40° 47' 52"
Longitude: 73° 55' 44"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-033
Location: E 122ND STREET (REG # 33)
Latitude: 40° 47' 55"
Longitude: 73° 55' 44"
Outfall Size: 4' X 4' 9"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-034
Location: E 124TH STREET (REG # 34)
Latitude: 40° 48' 1"
Longitude: 73° 55' 44"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 3' 6"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-035
Location: E 125TH STREET (REG # 35)
Latitude: 40° 48' 3"
Longitude: 73° 55' 44"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4'
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-036
Location: E 129TH STREET (REG # 36)
Latitude: 40° 48' 20"
Longitude: 73° 55' 54"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-037
Location: E 130TH STREET (REG # 37)
Latitude: 40° 48' 26"
Longitude: 73° 55' 60"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-038
Location: E 135TH STREET (REG # 38)
Latitude: 40° 48' 41"
Longitude: 73° 56' 3"
Outfall Size: 8' 6" X 6'
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-039
Location: W 140TH STREET (REG # 39)
Latitude: 40° 48' 56"
Longitude: 73° 56' 2"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-040
Location: W 141ST STREET (REG # 40)
Latitude: 40° 48' 59"
Longitude: 73° 56' 2"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 5' EGG
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-041
Location: W 142ND STREET (REG # 41)
Latitude: 40° 49' 1"
Longitude: 73° 56' 2"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4' EGG
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-042
Location: W 143RD STREET (REG # 42)
Latitude: 40° 49' 4"
Longitude: 73° 56' 2"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 3' 6" EGG
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-043
Location: E 102ND STREET (REG # 19)
Latitude: 40° 47' 9"
Longitude: 73° 56' 21"
Outfall Size: 5' 3" X 5' 3"
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-044
Location: W. 145TH STREET (REG # 44)
Latitude: 40° 49' 10"
Longitude: 73° 56' 2"
Outfall Size: 5' X 6'
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-045
Location: W 149TH STREET (REG # 45)
Latitude: 40° 49' 18"
Longitude: 73° 56' 3"
Outfall Size: 5' 6" X 6'
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-046
Location: W 151ST STREET (REG # 46)
Latitude: 40° 49' 30"
Longitude: 73° 56' 3"
Outfall Size: 8' 6" X 8'
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-047
Location: W 154TH STREET (REG # 47)
Latitude: 40° 49' 39"
Longitude: 73° 56' 4"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4'
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-048
Location: W 155TH STREET (REG # 48)
Latitude: 40° 49' 41"
Longitude: 73° 56' 4"
Outfall Size: 2' 4" X 4‘ EGG
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER
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Compliance Monitoring Section 2008

Outfall ID: WIM-050
Location: W 156TH STREET (REG # 50)
Latitude: 40° 49' 45"
Longitude: 73° 56' 5"
Outfall Size: 2' 8" X 4'
EGG Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-051
Location: W 167TH STREET (REG # 51)
Latitude: 40° 50' 14"
Longitude: 73° 56' 2"
Outfall Size: 48" DIA
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-052
Location: W 176TH STREET (REG # 52)
Latitude: 40° 50' 38"
Longitude: 73° 55' 49"
Outfall Size: 5' X 5'
Receiving Water: HARLEM RIVER

Outfall ID: WIM-001
Location: WARDS ISLAND W.P.C.P. OUTFALL
Latitude: 40° 47' 10"
Longitude: 73° 55' 17"
Outfall Size: DB 144" DIA
Receiving Water: EAST RIVER
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